
AGENDA 
 

FOR THE REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD MEETING  
OF THE VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS 

PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

MONDAY, APRIL 4, 2016 – 7:00 P.M. 
VILLAGE HALL, 1 N. PROSPECT AVENUE 

 
Call to Order  
 
1 Roll Call 
      
2 Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3 Public Hearing 

3.1 SY ’16 Budget Public Hearing - 7 PM 
Close Public Hearings (Roll Call Vote) 

 
3.2 CY ’17 Budget Public Hearing - 7:15 PM 
Close Public Hearings (Roll Call Vote) 

 

4 Petitions and Communications/President’s Report 
4.1 Proclamation Celebrating Arbor Day 
4.2 Commendation for Detective James Shaw 
4.3 Downers Grove Township Presentation 

5 Addresses from the Audience 
Non Agenda Items 
 

6 Recess to Committee Meetings:  (Roll Call Vote) 
 
Administrative and Legislative  
6.1 Non-Homerule Adjudication for Local Ordinance Violations (Discussion) 

 
Community and Intergovernmental Affairs  
6.2 Sloan Triangle Sign Modernization/Smart Prototype City Program (Presentation) 
6.3 Raffle for the Clarendon Hills Park Foundation (9.2 on Consent Agenda) 
6.4 Misericordia Annual Roadside Candy Day Fundraiser (9.3 on Consent Agenda) 

 
Finance  
6.5 SY ’16 and CY ’17 Budgets (9.6 and 9.7 on Consent Agenda) 

 
Land Use 
6.6 55th Street Sub Area Plan RFP (Discussion) 

 
Public Safety 
6.7 Stonegate Road Parking Clarification (9.8 on Consent Agenda) 

 



Public Services 
6.8 Westmont Intergovernmental Agreement regarding Richmond Avenue (9.9 on 

Consent Agenda) 
6.9 Park District Intergovernmental Agreement regarding Hosek Park (9.10 on Consent 

Agenda) 
6.10 2016 Watermain Replacement Program (9.11 on Consent Agenda) 

 
7 Reconvene:  (Roll Call Only) 
 
8 Addresses from the Audience – Agenda Items 
 
9 Consent Agenda/Omnibus Vote:  (Roll Call Vote) 

 
9.1 Approval of the Regular Village Board Meeting Minutes of March 21, 2016 

 
9.2 Authorization to issue a raffle license and to waive the fidelity bond for Aquamiel 

Restaurante in support of the Clarendon Hills Park Foundation raffle to be held 
April 22, 2016 (Community and Intergovernmental Affairs) 

 
9.3 Authorization for Misericordia to conduct its annual roadside candy day 

fundraiser on April 29 and 30, 2016 (Community and Intergovernmental Affairs) 
 

9.4 Approval of Claims Ordinance 16-03-01M (Finance) 
 
9.5 Approval of Claims Ordinance 16-04-01 (Finance) 
 
9.6 First Consideration of an Ordinance Adopting the Annual Budget for Stub Year 

2016 (Finance) 
 
9.7 First Consideration of an Ordinance Adopting the Annual Budget for Calendar Year 

2017 (Finance) 
 
9.8 Second Consideration/Adoption of an Ordinance Amending Section Sa41.1 of the 

Clarendon Hills Village Code in Regard to Restricted Hours Parking Zones 
(Stonegate Road Parking Clarification) (Public Safety) 

 
9.9 Adoption of a Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between the 

Village of Clarendon Hills and the Village of Westmont in regard to the 
Rehabilitation of Richmond Avenue (Public Services) 

 
9.10 Adoption of a Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between the 

Village of Clarendon Hills and Clarendon Hills Park District in regard to work in 
Hosek Park (Public Services) 

 
9.11 Adoption of a Resolution Authorizing and Approving an Engineering Services 

Agreement between the Village of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois and 
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (2016 Water Main Replacement Program) 
(Public Services) 

 
 

 



10 Report of Officers 
 
11 Other Business 
   
12 Recess to Executive Session 

 
12.1 To discuss salary schedules for one or more classes of employees. 

 
13 Reconvene to Village Board Meeting 
 
14 Adjournment 



ARBOR DAY PROCLAMATION 
WHEREAS, in 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of 

Agriculture that a special day be set aside for the planting of trees; and 

WHEREAS, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of 
more than one million trees in Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world; and 

WHEREAS, trees can reduce the erosion of precious topsoil by wind and water, cut 
heating and cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, produce life-giving 
oxygen, and provide habitat for wildlife; and 

WHEREAS, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, fuel 
for our fires, and countless other wood products; and  

WHEREAS, trees in our Village increase property values, enhance the economic 
vitality of business areas, provide a source of joy and spiritual renewal, and beautify our 
community; and 

WHEREAS, Clarendon Hills has a long history of being recognized as a Tree 
City USA by the National Arbor Day Foundation; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Len Austin, President of the Village of Clarendon Hills, do 
hereby proclaim Friday, April 29, 2016 as Arbor Day in the Village of Clarendon Hills, and I 
urge all citizens to support efforts to protect our trees and woodlands and to support our 
Village’s urban forestry program. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois this 4th day of April, 2016. 

____________________________ 
ATTEST:       Len Austin 

   Village President 

______________________________ 
  Dawn M. Tandle 
    Village Clerk 
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Village of Clarendon Hills 
Memorandum 

DATE:  March 25, 2016 

TO: Village President and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Boyd Farmer, Police Chief 
Zach Creer, Assistant to the Village Manager 

SUBJECT:   Non-Homerule Adjudication for Local Ordinance Violations 

Issue:   As part of an ongoing effort to make enforcement and collections more efficient 
Village staff is proposing to create  a local adjudication system for local ordinance 
violations. 

Analysis: Earlier this year, staff asked permission from the Village Board to allow the 
Village to send debts to collections.  The Village Board approved moving forward with 
drafting an ordinance to allow for the collection of these debts and fines.  When reviewing 
possible options with the Village Attorney, the Village Attorney recommended the 
establishment of local adjudication hearing to allow the Village to meet the necessary due-
process thresholds for collections. 

Currently, the Village has local hearings for administrative tows adjudicated by Aaron H. 
Reinke of Bazos, Freeman, Schuster & Braithwaite, LLC.  Staff is proposing expanding 
these hearings to include ordinance violations including failure to pay places of eating tax, 
property maintenance, parking violations and vehicle sticker violations.  These hearing 
would take place  once per month, and Mr. Reinke has given us a quote of $200 per hearing 
for his costs, including the administrative towing hearings.  These costs may be able to be 
recovered by charging minor court costs of $25 per case if established by the Village. 

Today, all of these cases go before a judge at DuPage County.  Violators face court costs 
upwards for $200 before any fine is levied, so this system will be more cost effective for 
residents. Staff believes this could result in the following additional benefits: 

• For most cases, staff will not be hiring a Village Prosecutor, saving expenses
• All fine and court fee revenues  will go directly to the Village
• All fines will now be eligible to be sent to collections
• The hearings can be held within the Village, saving time for violators and staff
• Staff will have local control and able to work with residents and businesses to

ensure compliance
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There  would be additional time burden on staff to provide notices for these hearings, record 
keeping and administrative support.  Police staff has volunteered to take on these additional 
duties. 
 
At this time, staff is asking just to establish a system for local ordinance violations. If 
successful, these hearings could be expanded to also include building code violations under 
a separate statute of the law. 
 
Action Requested:   Approval to move forward with establishing a new Local 
Adjudication system, including bringing forward new ordinances to allow for the system 
and the hiring of Aaron H. Reinke of Bazos, Freeman, Schuster & Braithwaite, LLC for 
these hearings. 



1 N. Prospect Avenue 
Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 

630.286.5412 

www.clarendonhills.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Village President and Board of Trustees 
Village Manager 

FROM: Dan Ungerleider, Community Development Director 

DATE: April 4, 2016 

RE: Sloan Triangle Sign Modernization/Smart Prototype City Program 

The current budget includes $10,000 to support the modernization of the Sloan Triangle Public Information Sign. Currently 
the Village allows community organizations and local non-for-profits to display banners advertising special events and 
activities that may be of interest of the community. The proposed modernization project considers the installation of a 
digital sign that would be used in place of the banner displays. Banners typically cost over $100 and only one banner can 
be displayed at a time; two if you include both sides of the Sloan Triangle Sign. A digital sign would allow the Village to 
display multiple events at a time at a considerable less cost to the activity promotor, and would allow the Village to manage 
the displays directly from an existing computer in Village Hall without using Public Works labor and resources. 

Staff first considered installing a LED sign. LED Signs are commonly used for digital billboards, information signs at airports, 
and shopping centers. LED signs are low definition and work best when viewing from a distance. When viewed in a small 
downtown setting such as our location, LED signs are overly bright and difficult to read.  

Upon viewing a sample LED sign temporarily displayed in our downtown, I concluded that an LED sign would not be a good 
fit for the character of downtown Clarendon Hills. As a result I began researching other technologies, one of which is a 
technology most are familiar with, E-Ink. E-Ink is commonly used in e-readers, watches and small low-voltage digital signs, 
and is known for being easily readable in direct sunlight, durable and reliable. After cold calling several vendors, I came 
across CHK America, a leading designer of customer information solutions for the U.S. public transportation industry and 
E-Ink® Holdings out of Santa Barbara, California and Billerica, Massachusetts. Mr. Rick Wood, President and CEO, and 
Chuck Menzel, Vice President of Information Systems quickly identified Clarendon Hills as a primary candidate to show 
case their Smart City product line. In short, CHK America is proposing to provide the village a cutting edge e-ink public 
information sign at a considerably reduced cost to the Village, and to showcase its Smart Prototype City technology 
throughout the Village at no cost (see attached Exhibits). 

Next Steps. 
With the Village Board’s consensus, Staff will begin coordinating with CHK America to design the Sloan Triangle digital sign 
for installation in early summer 2016. The digital sign will include two (2) 30” black and white or color panels contained in 
a steel case mounted between the two brick columns in front of the wood village seal.  We will also begin to coordinate 
with CHK America and their partners to determine location and type of signs to be showcased in the Village, and to 
negotiate a contract establishing roles, responsibilities and liabilities. This program will require coordination with BNSF, 
Metra, Pace, RTA and various CHK America vendors. I believe the key issue for the Board is - Do you like this style of sign? 

Action Requested: 
No action at this time, this information is being provided for information purposes only. More details will be provided 
before the end of the fiscal year. Current anticipated expense for the Sloan Triangle digital Sign as proposed will be 
between $10,000 and $15,000. 

6.2   4/4/16
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Clarendon Hills Smart Prototype City 

Eighteen miles west of Chicago in an area of DuPage County is the village of Clarendon Hills. Clarendon 
Hills was chosen to showcase Smart City applications and technology due to its size, one block city 
center as well as its proximity to major bus and rail transportation.  

Clarendon Hills has a station on Metra's BNSF Railway Line, which provides daily rail service between 
Aurora, Illinois and Chicago, Illinois (at Union Station). Additionally, Pace operates connecting bus 
services. Currently, bus lines 663 and 664 serve Clarendon Hills. 

Project 
Integrate multiple information and communication technologies (“Smart Sign Program”) to manage and 
communicate across transportation systems, government services and community events. Emphasis will 
be placed on ease of implementation, green technologies, and the use of cutting edge digital display 
technologies.  

Sponsors 
CHK America 
E Ink 
Peerless-AV 
Brasco International  
Lecip-IT 

Partners 
Village of Clarendon Hills 
Metra 
Pace 

About Clarendon Hills 
Clarendon Hills is an affluent village in DuPage County, Illinois, United States. The population was 8,634 
at the 2013 census. Area: 1.811 mi² 

Zip code: 60514 



 

Proposed Smart Sign Program 
Clarendon Hills, Illinois 

 



Town Center Community Sign (Sloan Triangle) 
Community events and services will be promoted through the use of a town center flag ship sign 
utilizing E-Ink large format technology. Currently, the communications are handled by printing banners 
and posting on top of the city central sign at the heart of the one block city. This sign would be replaced 
with two 32 inch E Ink large format displays that are remotely managed. Content can be deployed from 
the desktop utilizing wifi or 3G wireless technology. 

 

Bus and Train Station Signage 
Deploy 9.6 and 13 inch E-Ink displays that are battery or solar powered. Displays will be strategically 
placed at points through-out the city in support of local bus/train, scheduled and real-time, departures. 
(See Examples Below) 

Interactive Kiosk 
Place an Interactive Kiosk with Next Departure, Route Planning and Trip Planning features and 
functionality. Ideally, the kiosk will be placed at the Train Station.  

Smart Stop 
Place a solar powered Smart Stop pole or bus shelter at a bus stop displaying next departure 
information. The signage will be LED lighted and placed at the most strategic stop in the city.  

Transit Sign 
A digital display highlighting transportation options and access will be displayed at the city offices lobby. 
The city would like to have functionality for displaying current events. 



E-Ink Digital Display Technology 
This is a four panel concept. The City Center (Sloan Triangle Sign) location would incorporate two panels 
side by side or stacked depending on physical location and placement. We are investigating whether or 
not this will be a black and white sign or color. 

 



Bus Shelter/Smart Stop Locations 

 
Ann Street Av Bus Stop 

 
Sol Stop Solar Powered with 13” Digital Display of Next Departures 

 
Battery Powered Digital DBS Displays at Other Stop Locations 



Train Station Kiosk Examples 

 
ConnectPointtm Interactive Kiosk: Color LCD Touchscreen  

ConnectPointtm Digital Signage - Color E-Ink 32 Inch 



1 N. Prospect Avenue 
Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 

630.286.5400 

www.clarendonhills.us 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Village President Austin and Board Trustees 
From: Kevin Barr, Village Manager 
Date: March 30, 2016 
Subject: Raffle License Request 

Aquamiel Restaurante in support of the Clarendon Hills Park Foundation, has made an application for a 

raffle to be held April 22, 2016 at Aguamiel Restaurante. Raffles are regulated in Chapter 48 of the 

Municipal Code.  

The fidelity bond required by Code, is being asked to be waived by the Village Board. This requirement has 

been waived in the past. 

Action Requested: Authorization to issue a raffle license and to waive the fidelity bond for Aquamiel 

Restaurante in support of the Clarendon Hills Park Foundation raffle to be held April 22, 2016. 

6.3/9.2  4/4/16
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Village of Clarendon Hills  

RAFFLE LICENSE 
 

 

ISSUED TO:  Aguamiel Restaurante in support of  
    the Clarendon Hills Park Foundation 
    30 S Prospect Av 
    Clarendon Hills, IL 60514 

DATE OF RAFFLE: Friday, April 22, 2016 

RAFFLE MANAGER: Kenny Lawson, Manager 

RAFFLE LOCATION: Aguamiel Restaurante 
    30 S Prospect Av 
    Clarendon Hills, IL 60514 

DRAWING TIME: Between 5 pm and 10 pm 

PROCEEDS GO TO: Clarendon Hills Park Foundation 
    On behalf of the Richmond Education Gardens & Apiary 

 

      Dated this ____ day of _________, 20_____. 

 
      _____________________________________ 
      Village Manager 
 
       
By acceptance of this license, licensee agrees to comply with all rules and regulations in 
Chapter 48 of the Clarendon Hills Village Code pertaining to raffles. 
 



Call 630-537-1966 for Reservations

join our earth day fiesta
AGUAMIEL - APRIL 22

R e s t a u r a n t e

Aguamiel Restaurante and the Clarendon Hills Park Foundation 
will be hosting a fundraiser dinner supporting the development 
of the Richmond Education Gardens & Apiary. Aguamiel will be 

serving up a four-course dinner featuring the culinary art of 
Chef Enrique Gomez. This experience will take you and your 

family from appetizers to dessert, including a drink. There will be 
prizes, balloon animals for the kids, and tabletop magic for the 

whole family. $40 per adult and $8 per child.

Visit www.clarendonhills.us/gardens 
to learn more about the 

Richmond Education Gardens & Apiary project



Village of Clarendon Hills 
Memorandum 

To: President Austin and Board of Trustees 
Kevin Barr, Village Manager 

From: Boyd Farmer, Chief of Police 

Date: April 1, 2016 

Subject:  Misericordia roadside fundraiser 

Misericordia Heart of Mercy Center is requesting permission to conduct a roadside fundraising 
event in Clarendon Hills on Friday and Saturday, April 29 and 30, 2016.  This annual event consists 
of Candy Day volunteers distributing tags and packets of Jelly Belly candy while collecting 
donations at intersections and pedestrian walkways while collecting donations. 

Misericordia Heart of Mercy Center has provided copies of the required hold harmless agreement 
and insurance certificate. Permission for this type of solicitation is only permissible with the 
approval of the Village President and Board of Trustees per section 34.12 of the Village Code. 

Action Requested:  Authorization to allow the Misericordia Heart of Mercy Center to conduct a 
roadside solicitation on April 29 and 30, 2016. 

6.4/9.3  4/4/16
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VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

DATE:  March 23, 2016 

TO: Village President and Board of Trustees 
Kevin S. Barr, Village Manager 

FROM: Rich Hentschel, Interim Finance Director/Treasurer 

SUBJECT: Stub Year 2016 and Calendar Year 2017 Budget Ordinances 

Attached please find ordinances to adopt the Village budgets for Stub Year 2016 and Calendar 
Year 2017. These budgets were reviewed during a special workshop of the Board of Trustees on 
Saturday, March 19 and, resulting from that workshop, the following revisions were made:   

1. One squad car originally included in the Capital Projects Fund for $40,000 in the SY16
proposed budget has been deleted.

2. A 1-ton Pickup Truck originally included in the Capital Projects Fund for $25,025 and the
Water Fund for $13,475 in the proposed budget for SY2016 has been moved to the CY 2017
budget.

In addition, since the proposed budget book was published an additional $422,000 was added to 
the SY2016 Road Improvement Program in the Capital Projects Fund.  

Also attached, please find a revised budget transmittal memo dated March 23, 2016 which 
incorporates these changes into the budget. A public hearing is scheduled for Monday, April 4 at 
7:00 p.m. for the SY2016 budget and 7:15 p.m. for the CY2017 budget to receive public 
comment on these proposed budgets. 

The Village’s Stub Year 2016 budget includes net revenues of $11,280,930 and transfers of 
$1,064,615 for all funds, totaling $12,345,545.  Net expenditures are budgeted at $10,517,160 
and transfers of $1,064,615, totaling $11,581,775 for all Village funds.   

The Village’s Calendar Year 2017 budget includes net revenues of $13,703,225 and transfers of 
$1,217,225 for all funds, totaling $14,920,450.  Net expenditures are budgeted at $12,845,315 
and transfers of $1,217,225, totaling $14,062,540 for all Village funds.   

The General Fund is the main operating budget for the Village and includes expenditures for 
public safety, public works, snow removal, community development, and administration. 
Revenues are anticipated to be $6,434,710 in Stub Year 2016 and transfers in of $302,695. 
Expenditures are budgeted at $5,377,850 and $170,000 in transfers to other funds.  Calendar 
Year 2017 Revenues are anticipated to be $7,576,200 and transfers in of $453,090. Expenditures 
are budgeted at $7,225,265 and $250,000 in transfers to other funds. 
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Action Requested: First consideration of the Village of Clarendon Hills’ Stub Year 2016 and 
Calendar Year 2017 budgets at the April 4 Board meeting, and second consideration and passage 
at the April 18 meeting. 
 
 
Attachments:   SY 2016 Budget Ordinance  
  CY 2017 Budget Ordinance 
  March 23, 2016 Budget Transmittal Memo    



ORDINANCE NO. ____________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET 
FOR STUB YEAR 2016 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Clarendon Hills have 
adopted the “Budget Officer System” as provided in 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.1 through 5/8-2-9.11; and  
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance of the Village of Clarendon Hills and the Statutes of 
the State of Illinois made and provided, an annual budget shall be adopted by the Corporate 
Authorities of the Village of Clarendon Hills in lieu of the passage of any appropriation ordinance; 
and 

WHEREAS, following its preparation, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Clarendon Hills did make the tentative budget conveniently available to public inspection at least 
ten (10) days prior to the passage of the budget, and held at least one public hearing on the 
tentative annual budget following proper notice thereof, said hearing occurring not less than one 
week after the publication of the tentative annual budget, all as prescribed by 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.9; and 
 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have reviewed the proposed budget for 
stub year 2016 for the Village of Clarendon Hills; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois that: 
 

Section One:  The foregoing recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein and 
adopted as if set out in full in this place. 
 

Section Two:  The stub year 2016 budget for the Village of Clarendon Hills, Illinois attached 
hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Exhibit A is hereby adopted and approved. 
 

Section Three:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law. 
 

ADOPTED this        day of _____2016, pursuant to roll call vote as follows: 
 
 AYES: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 ABSENT: 
 
 APPROVED by me this ____ day of __________, 2016. 
 
         
       ______________________________ 
       Len Austin, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk 

 
 

Published in pamphlet form:    



TOTAL REVENUES SY2016 INTERFUND TOTAL
BUDGET TRANSFERS BUDGET

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 6,434,710$         302,695$              6,737,405$           
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 152,970              -                            152,970                
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVEN 12,025                -                            12,025                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA THIRTEEN 7,005                  -                            7,005                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FOURTEEN 8,965                  -                            8,965                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FIFTEEN 20,400                -                            20,400                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVENTEEN 5,065                  -                            5,065                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA EIGHTEEN 3,835                  -                            3,835                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NINETEEN 13,205                -                            13,205                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY 8,945                  -                            8,945                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-ONE 4,260                  -                            4,260                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-TWO 8,520                  -                            8,520                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-THREE 3,835                  -                            3,835                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FOUR 33,900                -                            33,900                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FIVE 39,750                -                            39,750                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SIX 55,550                -                            55,550                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SEVEN 98,820                -                            98,820                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-EIGHT 3,060                  -                            3,060                    
TIF FUND 47,020                -                            47,020                  
WATER UTILITY FUND 2,375,250           -                            2,375,250             
BN/CH PARKING FUND 52,015                -                            52,015                  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 100                     8,965                    9,065                    
2009 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 20                       33,985                  34,005                  
2011 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 175                     42,600                  42,775                  
2012 REFUNDING DEBT SERVICE FUND 20                       271,325                271,345                
2012A ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 20                       38,965                  38,985                  
2013 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 175                     38,650                  38,825                  
2014 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 300                     55,550                  55,850                  
2015 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 50                       101,880                101,930                
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 878,335              170,000                1,048,335             
POLICE PENSION FUND 922,000              -                            922,000                
FIRE PENSION FUND 90,630                -                            90,630                  

TOTAL REVENUE ALL FUNDS 11,280,930$       1,064,615$           12,345,545$         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES SY2016 INTERFUND TOTAL
BUDGET TRANSFERS BUDGET

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 5,377,850$         170,000$              5,547,850$           
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 193,900              -                            193,900                
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVEN 48,095                -                            48,095                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA THIRTEEN 6,950                  -                            6,950                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FOURTEEN -                          8,965                    8,965                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FIFTEEN -                          20,400                  20,400                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVENTEEN -                          5,065                    5,065                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA EIGHTEEN -                          3,835                    3,835                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NINETEEN -                          13,205                  13,205                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY -                          8,945                    8,945                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-ONE -                          4,260                    4,260                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-TWO -                          8,520                    8,520                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-THREE -                          3,835                    3,835                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FOUR -                          33,900                  33,900                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FIVE 1,100                  38,650                  39,750                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SIX -                          55,550                  55,550                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SEVEN -                          98,820                  98,820                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-EIGHT -                          3,060                    3,060                    
TIF FUND 5,200                  -                            5,200                    
WATER UTILITY FUND 1,667,145           285,315                1,952,460             
BN/CH PARKING FUND 29,550                17,380                  46,930                  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND -                          -                            -                            
2009 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 33,960                -                            33,960                  
2011 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 43,045                -                            43,045                  
2012 REFUNDING DEBT SERVICE FUND 271,325              -                            271,325                
2012A ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 39,415                -                            39,415                  
2013 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 40,200                -                            40,200                  
2014 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 56,000                -                            56,000                  
2015 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 102,325              -                            102,325                
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2,044,500           284,910                2,329,410             
POLICE PENSION FUND 545,000              -                            545,000                
FIRE PENSION FUND 11,600                -                            11,600                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ALL FUNDS 10,517,160$       1,064,615$           11,581,775$         

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS
SY2016 ADOPTED BUDGET

EXHIBIT A



 
ORDINANCE NO. ____________ 

 
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET 

FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Clarendon Hills have 
adopted the “Budget Officer System” as provided in 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.1 through 5/8-2-9.11; and  
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance of the Village of Clarendon Hills and the Statutes of 
the State of Illinois made and provided, an annual budget shall be adopted by the Corporate 
Authorities of the Village of Clarendon Hills in lieu of the passage of any appropriation ordinance; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, following its preparation, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Clarendon Hills did make the tentative budget conveniently available to public inspection at least 
ten (10) days prior to the passage of the budget, and held at least one public hearing on the 
tentative annual budget following proper notice thereof, said hearing occurring not less than one 
week after the publication of the tentative annual budget, all as prescribed by 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.9; and 
 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have reviewed the proposed budget for 
calendar year 2017 for the Village of Clarendon Hills; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois that: 
 

Section One:  The foregoing recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein and 
adopted as if set out in full in this place. 
 

Section Two:  The calendar year 2017 budget for the Village of Clarendon Hills, Illinois 
attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as Exhibit A is hereby adopted and approved. 
 

Section Three:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law. 
 

ADOPTED this        day of _____2016, pursuant to roll call vote as follows: 
 
 AYES: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 ABSENT: 
 
 APPROVED by me this ____ day of __________, 2016. 
 
         
       ______________________________ 
       Len Austin, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk 

 
 

Published in pamphlet form:    



TOTAL REVENUES CY2017 INTERFUND TOTAL
BUDGET TRANSFERS BUDGET

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 7,576,200$         453,090$              8,029,290$           
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 225,810              -                            225,810                
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVEN -                          -                            -                            
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA THIRTEEN 6,705                  -                            6,705                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FOURTEEN 8,965                  -                            8,965                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FIFTEEN 20,500                -                            20,500                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVENTEEN 5,020                  -                            5,020                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA EIGHTEEN 3,775                  -                            3,775                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NINETEEN 13,005                -                            13,005                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY 8,810                  -                            8,810                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-ONE 4,195                  -                            4,195                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-TWO 8,390                  -                            8,390                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-THREE 3,775                  -                            3,775                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FOUR 33,575                -                            33,575                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FIVE 39,575                -                            39,575                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SIX 60,025                -                            60,025                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SEVEN 102,230              -                            102,230                
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-EIGHT 3,165                  -                            3,165                    
TIF FUND 47,030                -                            47,030                  
WATER UTILITY FUND 3,342,850           -                            3,342,850             
BN/CH PARKING FUND 62,320                -                            62,320                  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 100                     8,965                    9,065                    
2009 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 35                       34,155                  34,190                  
2011 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 270                     41,950                  42,220                  
2012 REFUNDING DEBT SERVICE FUND 25                       186,625                186,650                
2012A ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 25                       38,595                  38,620                  
2013 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 250                     38,425                  38,675                  
2014 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 400                     60,025                  60,425                  
2015 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 100                     105,395                105,495                
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 946,075              250,000                1,196,075             
POLICE PENSION FUND 1,065,850           -                            1,065,850             
FIRE PENSION FUND 114,175              -                            114,175                

TOTAL REVENUE ALL FUNDS 13,703,225$       1,217,225$           14,920,450$         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES CY2017 INTERFUND TOTAL
BUDGET TRANSFERS BUDGET

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 7,225,265$         250,000$              7,475,265$           
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 286,850              -                            286,850                
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVEN -                          -                            -                            
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA THIRTEEN 6,650                  -                            6,650                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FOURTEEN -                          8,965                    8,965                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FIFTEEN -                          20,500                  20,500                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA SEVENTEEN -                          5,020                    5,020                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA EIGHTEEN -                          3,775                    3,775                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NINETEEN -                          13,005                  13,005                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY -                          8,810                    8,810                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-ONE -                          4,195                    4,195                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-TWO -                          8,390                    8,390                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-THREE -                          3,775                    3,775                    
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FOUR -                          33,575                  33,575                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-FIVE 1,150                  38,425                  39,575                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SIX -                          60,025                  60,025                  
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-SEVEN -                          102,230                102,230                
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TWENTY-EIGHT -                          3,165                    3,165                    
TIF FUND 5,200                  -                            5,200                    
WATER UTILITY FUND 2,375,660           427,600                2,803,260             
BN/CH PARKING FUND 47,150                25,490                  72,640                  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND -                          -                            -                            
2009 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 34,140                -                            34,140                  
2011 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 42,400                -                            42,400                  
2012 REFUNDING DEBT SERVICE FUND 186,625              -                            186,625                
2012A ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 39,040                -                            39,040                  
2013 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 39,575                -                            39,575                  
2014 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 60,475                -                            60,475                  
2015 ALTERNATE BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 105,840              -                            105,840                
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 1,661,125           200,280                1,861,405             
POLICE PENSION FUND 715,530              -                            715,530                
FIRE PENSION FUND 12,640                -                            12,640                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ALL FUNDS 12,845,315$       1,217,225$           14,062,540$         

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS
CY2017 ADOPTED BUDGET

EXHIBIT A
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Village of Clarendon Hills 
1 North Prospect Avenue 

Clarendon Hills, Illinois  60514 
 
 

 
 
DATE:  March 23, 2016  
 
TO:  Village President and Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Kevin S. Barr, Village Manager 

Rich Hentschel, Interim Finance Director/Treasurer/Budget Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Stub Year 2016 and Calendar Year 2017 Budgets 
 
The Village’s stub year 2016 and calendar year 2017 budgets are respectfully presented.  The 
budgets were reviewed and discussed at the budget workshop on March 19, 2016. The 
following narrative provides an analysis of major revenue projections and highlights some of 
the major expenditures.  

Budget Summary 
The budget plan is a statement of where the Village will prioritize its resources for the 
coming year(s), balancing the various legal and operational responsibilities, and the current 
values and needs of the community, as limited by current economic realities.  This year, the 
Village Board engaged in a strategic goal setting process. This budget plan reflects the 
strategic priorities identified by the Village Board during that process and may be found in 
the budget document following this memo.  As the economy continues to improve, the 
budgets include projects that will allow the Village to focus farther in the future than in past 
years. 
 
This year we have a unique presentation.  In September 2015, the Village Board made a 
decision to convert our existing and long-standing “fiscal year” of May 1 to April 30 to a 
fiscal year concurrent with the calendar year, effective January 1, 2017.  In order to make this 
conversion it was determined to have a “stub year” budget covering the period from May 1, 
2016 to December 31, 2016 (SY 2016).  The first full year under the new schedule would be 
January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 (CY 2017).  Further, it was determined for practical 
and operational reasons that the most effective way to make this transition was to, in effect, 
complete the SY 2016 and CY 2017 budgets at the same time and as part of the same 
document.  A side effect of all of this is that it is more difficult than normal to view this 
budget proposal in a contiguous manner as it relates to past and future years.  This transmittal 
document will include additional information and charts to address this concern.   
 
 
 



2 
 

STUB YEAR 2016 ANALYSIS 
 

Proposed Summary – All 
Funds 

SY 2016 

Revenues  $11,280,930 

Transfers in $1,064,615 

Expenditures $(10,517,160) 

Transfers out $(1,064,615) 
Total Estimated Ending Balance 
at 12/31/16 $34,665,991 

 
 
The Village’s proposed SY 2016 budget for all funds (including pension funds) includes 
revenues of $11,280,930 and expenditures of $(10,517,160). An ending balance in all funds 
of $34,665,991 at December 31, 2016 is projected, of which $10,791,576 is allocated to the 
police and fire pension funds.  This represents an increase of $763,770 from the estimated 
balance at April 30, 2016 of $33,902,221. Transfers between funds equal $1,064,615.  In the 
analysis below we do not make “percent change” analysis because it would be misleading 
comparing an 8-month “year” to a 12-month year. 
 
The budget proposal for SY 2016 is generally positive.  FY 2015-16 income and sales tax 
receipts are coming in very strong ($51,000 and $84,000 over budget respectively).  Private 
sector building activity is strong (building permits $33,000 over budget) and assorted items 
such as sales of fixed assets ($7,000 over budget), IRMA dividends ($36,825 over budget) 
and “miscellaneous income” ($28,000 over budget due in large part to the new Nicor 
franchise agreement) are all positive.  Only the “Fines” portion of the General Fund is 
substantially lower than anticipated ($54,200 under budget) due in part to staffing issues in 
the Police Department.  We anticipate these trends continuing into SY 2016.  The biggest 
impact on revenues for SY 2016 is that the entire 2015 tax levy is scheduled to be distributed 
in SY 2016.  As a result the property tax revenues for 8-months of SY 2016 are the same 
amount we would normally collect and show in a full 12-month fiscal year.  This results in a 
welcome, but artificially inflated positive position for the entire SY 2016.  More on this later. 
 
Operating expenditures for SY 2016 are mostly a continuation of previous practice.  Because 
personnel expenses are the major share of our ongoing costs, they spread fairly easily over 
the 8-month SY 2016 period.  Other areas of expenditure tend to fall during the first 8-
months of the traditional fiscal year and thus will show up in the SY 2016 budget.  Many 
capital expenditures, such as the annual road program, are also mostly accelerated into the 
SY 2016 period rather than spreading into the CY 2017 budget year.  As noted above, the 
result of these one-time variances in revenue and expense flow is a SY 2016 budget position 
that is better than we might otherwise expect.  This is not bad, but we need to be avoid the 
temptation to consider this a windfall.  Because of our traditional reliance on property taxes 
for operating revenue, we always take in more revenue in the second half of a calendar year 
(which corresponds to SY 2016 in this case) and depend on those funds to continue 
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operations in the first half of a calendar year.  In this case, we will need those funds to 
operate in the first half of the new budget (CY 2017) year. 
 
CALENDAR YEAR 2017 ANALYSIS 
 

Proposed Summary – All 
Funds 

CY 2017 

Revenues  $13,703,225 

Transfers in $1,217,225 

Expenditures $(12,845,315) 

Transfers out $(1,217,225) 
Total Estimated Ending Balance 
at 12/31/17 $35,523,901 

 
In this section we will include percent change analysis comparing CY 2017 to FY 2015-16.  
Though the 8-month period of SY 2016 separates these two periods, we feel it is close 
enough to provide a meaningful analysis. 
 
General Fund revenues (not including transfers from other funds) are projected to increase by 
1% in CY 2017.  The budgeted revenues do not include Governor Rauner’s proposals to 
reduce the local share of income tax revenues (LGDF) or the potential impact of proposed 
property tax freezes. The most recent reports suggest the LGDF reduction is less likely to 
happen than once thought, though there is still a chance this could change. The current 
budget year estimate is $885,000 in revenues from income taxes, which is 6.1% above 
budget and 7.2% higher than the FY 2014-15 actual.  We are actually budgeting a reduction 
in this source based on IML estimates.  We are assuming property tax adjustments based on 
past practice (tax cap plus new growth).  The SY 2016 property tax revenue is already in 
place (based on the 2015 Levy).  The Board of course retains discretion in regards to the 
2016 (December) Levy.  It could be argued that the 1% figure is artificially low because FY 
2015-16 included significant one-time revenue boosts such as an increased IRMA dividends 
(01.369.3613), miscellaneous income (01.369.3607) and especially miscellaneous 
reimbursements (01.369.3699) which are related to insurance claims.  The potential property 
tax freeze is a possible long-term concern depending of course on how legislation is written.      
 
Overall General Fund expenditures (including transfers to other funds) are expected to 
decrease by 5.9% from FY 2015-16 year-end.  This reduction is somewhat misleading as it is 
largely due to reduced transfer to the Capital Project Fund ($462,935), special projects in 
Community Development ($35,030), reduced police operations salaries ($35,000), reduced 
IRMA deductible in the Fire Department ($50,000) and reduced legal expenses ($50,000).  
With the exception of the police operations salaries, which is a result of the staff structure 
changes we made in summer 2015, these “savings” are not indicative of the overall trend.  If 
they are backed out, the over number for CY 2017 is 2.4% higher than FY 2015-16.            .  

 
The budget includes the continuation of the accelerated road improvement and water main 
replacement program in SY 2016, but assumes slowing this and the entire road system will 
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be completed in four years (CY 2019) rather than three years.  The acceleration was 
originally implemented to save substantial sums by taking advantage of lower interest and 
construction costs. The acceleration also allows for more neighborhoods to enjoy the new 
concrete shoulder standard sooner than previously planned.  We now feel, however, that for 
logistical reasons and to avoid drawing down the Capital Fund reserves it is best to delay the 
completion by one year.   
 
Based on updated assumptions of actual spending, the Village’s General Fund balance 
maintains its 50% target through CY 2024 and a Capital Fund balance that is reduced in the 
short-term, yet sustainable.  

 
 
GENERAL FUND BALANCE PROJECTION                         
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BALANCE PROJECTION 

 
 

 
 

 
 
These conditions are based however, on the maintenance of current revenue levels with 
increases of 2% per year, and keeping expenditures to an average increase of 3.5% per year. 
Any disturbance in the revenue projections, whether from local economic challenges or 
changes at the State level, will impact this model. Conversely, if the Village is able to 
underspend the projections shown in the model, as is our goal, better results could be 
expected.  
 
The following pages provide a more detailed narrative overview of the status of each fund 
within the Village and highlight any changes proposed for SY 2016 and CY 2017. 
 
Acknowledgement 
The preparation of this budget would not have been possible without the dedicated services 
of the Department Heads. Our deepest gratitude is extended to each of them for their 
conscious efforts and commitment to provide outstanding service to the Village of Clarendon 
Hills in the most cost efficient manner available. 
 
 
 
Kevin S. Barr    Rich Hentschel 
Village Manager   Interim Finance Director/Treasurer/Budget Officer 
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P.S. – Peg Hartnett left her position with the Village on March 18, 2016 to take a position 
that provides a unique professional opportunity.  Peg took the lead and played her usual role 
in preparing this budget for presentation to the Village Board.  The dedication and 
professionalism that Peg showed in her nine years with the Village are a huge reason why the 
Village is able to present a budget that is in sound and stable condition.  I wish her the best of 
luck with her new positon.  
 
--KB 
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GENERAL FUND 
 

Proposed Stub Year 2016 and Calendar Year 17 General Fund Summary 

 SY 16 CY 17 

Revenues  $6,434,710 $7,576,200 

Transfers in $302,695 $453,090 

Expenditures $(5,377,850) $(7,225,265) 

Transfers out $(170,00) $(250,000) 
Total Estimated Fund Balance at Year End $5,664,819 $6,218,844 
 
The General Fund pays for the day-to-day operations of the Village. Of the Village’s 
projected $5,664,819 total estimated fund balance at SY 2016 year end, approximately 
$15,000 will be restricted for public safety, and $65,000 will be nonspendable due to prepaid 
items. The General Fund budget includes $114,500 in contingency in SY 2016, and $275,000 
in contingency in CY 2017. 
 
The General Fund also includes a transfer of $170,000 in SY 2016 and $250,000 in CY 2017 
to the Capital Projects Fund for future capital improvements and the replacement of capital 
equipment. These funds are not sufficient to maintain our capital program, but staff is 
recommending a very large transfer in CY 2018 after the budget year transition is complete. 
 
Revenues 
Overall General Fund revenues are projected in CY 2017 to increase by $61,730 or 0.8% 
from the estimated FY 2015-16 year-end. Increases in property taxes of $144,690 are offset 
by lower permit revenue and less one-time reimbursements related to ongoing insurance 
claims. 
 
 
Property Taxes: Property tax revenues represent over 50% of the Village’s total General 
Fund revenues. Under the Property Tax Extension Limitation Act (Tax Cap law), the tax levy 
may only increase by 5% or the increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), whichever is 
less. Property tax revenues, which were levied in December 2015, reflect an estimated 
increase in the levy of 2.26%, which includes the 0.8% CPI at year-end 2014 and 
approximately 1.46% in new construction, based on estimates provided by the Downers 
Grove Township Assessor.  At the time of the 2015 levy, the Township Assessor estimated 
the Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) for property within the Village would increase by 
8% to 494,185,193.  The entire increase will be absorbed by increased pension costs for the 
Police and Fire Pensions. 
 
The following graph illustrates a ten year history of the Village’s total taxable assessed 
valuation by levy year.  
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What does this mean for the Village’s property taxes in SY 2016? The Village is 
projected to receive $3,778,850 in property taxes in SY 2016 for general Village 
services, such as police protection, fire protection, road and bridge, general corporate 
services, police, fire, and IMRF pensions, and social security.  This amount does not 
include property taxes received by the Village for special service area debt payments 
or the Ogden Avenue TIF District.  While  the collection of property taxes are 
anticipated to increase 2.55% from FY 2015-16 year-end, a typical homeowner 
whose property value has increased at the same pace as the rest of the Village will see 
a 1.5% increase in their property tax bill, which is consistent with last year’s rate of 
inflation. The remaining 1.05% increase in revenues is due to increases in the 
Village’s total equalized assessed value (EAV) over the past year from new 
construction. Below is a ten year history of the Village’s property tax rate by levy 
year.  As you can see, the chart is in effect the inverse of the total taxable assessed 
value chart. 
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It is important to note that while property taxes paid to the Village represent a significant 
portion of the General Fund revenues and fund core Village services, they represent only 
12% of an overall tax bill for a Clarendon Hills property owner. The remaining 88% of the 
tax bill funds the schools, library, park district, Downers Grove Township, DuPage County, 
and the Blackhawk Mosquito Abatement District, as detailed in the following graph.  
 
  

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

0.6480
0.5919 0.5679

0.5416 0.5366 0.5407
0.5918

0.6575

0.7309
0.7687 0.7809

Village Property Tax Rate
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Village of Clarendon Hills ,  
12%

Clarendon Hills Public Library, 
2%

DuPage County, 0.2057, 3%

DuPage County Forest 
Preserve, 3%

DuPage Airport Authority,  
<1%

Downers Grove Township,  
1%

Downers Grove Township 
Road District, 0.0564, 1%

Clarendon Hills Park District, 
6%

Clarendon Blackhawk 
Mosquito District, <1%

High School District 86, 24%

Grade School District 181, 
43%

Community College 502, 5%

Property Taxes
Direct and Overlapping Governments

 
 
 
Places for Eating Tax: Places for Eating Taxes are expected to increase by 4% from the 
current projected FY2015-16 year-end of $96,000 to $100,000 in CY 2017. 
 
State-shared Revenues: The Illinois Municipal League (IML) estimates as of December 
2015 were used to calculate Income Tax, Use Tax, Personal Property Replacement Tax and 
Motor Fuel Tax for the upcoming year, along with trend data from the second half of FY 
2015-16. These estimates however, do not factor in any decreased share of revenues that may 
be forthcoming from the State of Illinois.   
 
 The Local Government Distribution Fund (LGDF) distributes Income Taxes to 

municipalities and counties on a per capita basis. In CY 2017, the Village anticipates 
receipts are estimated to be $868,000 or 2% less than the FY 2015-16 year-end of 
$885,000.  Disbursements from the State of Illinois continue to remain three months 
behind their scheduled date of distribution.  Below is a ten year history of the 
Village’s Income Tax receipts by fiscal year. 
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2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

$581,496 
$641,397 

$700,678 $693,384 

$604,415 $593,326 

$678,896 

$759,446 
$821,179 $825,295 

Income Tax

 
 

 The Illinois Local Use Tax on out-of-state purchases is distributed to municipalities 
and counties on a per capita basis as well. CY 2017 receipts are projected to be 
$200,000, an increase of $13,000 or 7% from the current year-end. These taxes have 
increased as Illinois has started collecting from more online retailers. Following is a 
ten year history of the Local Use Taxes by fiscal year. 

 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

$91,697 
$97,918 

$107,630 $107,388 

$90,499 

$112,001 
$122,943 

$135,236 
$147,848 

$173,809 

Local Use Tax
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 Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax (PPRT) receipts are expected to 
remain unchanged in CY 2017 at $18,000.  Following is a ten year history of the 
Village’s PPRT receipts by fiscal year. 

 

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

$16,820 

$18,277 

$20,845 

$19,086 

$16,894 

$18,779 

$16,940 

$16,796 

$19,220 

$18,754 

Personal Property Tax

 
 
Sales Tax: Sales Taxes are projected to represent 13% of the Village’s overall revenues in 
the General Fund in CY 2017. Receipts for CY 2017 are estimated to be $995,000, an 
increase of $40,000 or 4% from the current year-end.  Taxes on retail sales within the Village 
are expected to increase, with the particular growth coming from the auto dealership in the 
Ogden Avenue TIF District. Taxes on auto sales are estimated to be $450,000, of which 
$225,000 will be rebated to the dealer pursuant to an agreement with the Village.  Following 
is a ten year history of Sales Tax receipts by fiscal year. 
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2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

$520,234 

$516,544 

$558,857 

$532,253 

$492,332 

$463,772 

$580,840 

$758,580 

$818,110 

$897,430 

Sales Tax

 
 

License Fees: Total License Fees are budgeted at $225,000 in CY 2017, due to lower than 
previously budgeted sales of vehicle stickers.  
 
Investment Earnings: Investment earnings are expected to be $21,000 in CY 2017 as 
interest rates remain at historically low levels.  
 
Building Permits and Fees: Building Permits and Fees are expected to be $382,050 in CY 
2017, down slightly from the current year-end. The local housing market continued to 
steadily recover, with property sale prices regularly matching and in some cases exceeding 
pre-recession values. As a result of these increased property sale prices and the limited 
number of lots available for redevelopment, the estimated total number of single-family 
home permits issued is expected to be twenty (20) during the CY 2017. An eight (8) unit 
residential condominium development was approved in 2013 for 88 Park Avenue (formerly 
known as 103 S Prospect Avenue), the vacant property located at the southeast corner of Park 
and South Prospect Avenues. This project is expected to start construction this summer, after 
a lengthy legal challenge.  A proposed mixed-use development for the vacant properties at 9-
27 Walker Avenue with commercial space, and 42 apartment units including 7 live work 
units could begin construction this summer. The Village continues to take a proactive 
approach to attract business and development on Ogden Avenue, 55th Street and in the 
Central Business District.  We are not assuming these numbers for budgeting purposes, either 
on the revenue or expense side. These fees, in general, are passed through the Village to its 
contracted inspection and engineering services. 
 
Cable Franchise Fees: Cable Franchise Fees are derived from the cable packages 
maintained by Village residents through Comcast and AT&T.  These fees are expected to 
increase slightly from FY 2015-16 to $170,000 in CY 2017.     
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Police Fines: Total Police Fines are anticipated to be $121,000 in CY 2017, up from the FY 
2015-16 year-end of $113,800. Fines are down significantly ($47,500) from the FY 2015- 
2016 budget due in part to lower police staffing. 
 
Concert Revenues: Beverage sales from the Dancin’ in the Streets concerts are flat in the 
current fiscal year and sales are budgeted flat in SY 2016 and CY 2017. These revenues are 
highly dependent on the weather for each concert. Sponsorship revenues for the concerts are 
expected to decrease to $10,500 in CY 2017 due to the loss of a major sponsor.    
 
Ambulance Fees: Ambulance Fees vary widely from year to year and are difficult to project, 
as they are based on the emergency medical service needs of the community during that 
particular year. Revenues are expected to increase by $17,200 to be $160,000 in CY 2017, 
because of the rate increases approved in 2015. 
 
Expenditures 
The CY 2017 budget calls for overall expenditures in the General Fund to increase by 3.7% 
from the FY 2015-16 projected year-end.  A large part of the increase in expenditures is due 
to delayed studies, projected salary increases, health insurance costs, and pension costs. 
 
Departmental budgets do not include any salary increases. The Village’s Police Union 
Contract expires on April 30, 2016. Salary increases for employees are included in the 
contingency account (01.589.4502).  The remainder of the general fund contingency 
($50,000 in each year) is for unexpected expenses. 
 
Health and dental insurance costs are budgeted at 5% increases in both SY 2016 and CY 
2017 over the current year.  The actual insurance rates will not be known until the end of 
March and will take effect beginning on July 1.  Employee contributions for health insurance 
were increased on a percentage basis in the summer of 2015.   
 
The Village’s contribution for IMRF pensions in calendar year 2016 is 15.06% of covered 
payroll, while the final rate for 2017 will not be known until May 2016.  Contributions for 
police and fire pensions are based on annual actuarial studies and are used as the basis for the 
tax levies. For CY 2017, the police pension contribution is estimated to increase 21.4% from 
FY 2015-16 year-end to $543,850. This is an increase of almost 60% from the amount paid 
in FY 2012-2013.  The fire pension contribution increased 5.4% to $50,400 in CY 2017 
resulting from changes to the actuarial assumptions as well.   
 
The Village participates in an Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency (IRMA) to pool 
its risk management needs. IRMA’s annual contribution is budgeted at $137,285 for CY 
2017, which is based on a 5% increase in CY 2017 and SY 2016. The annual contribution is 
based on a five-year average of the Village’s revenues, plus or minus an experience modifier, 
which is based on the Village’s individual loss experience compared to the IRMA average 
loss experience. Any investment earnings factor into the annual contribution calculation as 
well.  
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General Fund Departmental Highlights 
 
 Administration – The President/Board/Clerk, Public Relations, and Legal Services are 

included within the Administration budget. Budgeted expenditures decreased by 14.1% 
or $51,985 from FY 2015-16 estimated. This is primarily due to lower legal costs, as the 
88 Park Lawsuit winds down. 
 

 Finance – Overall operating expenditures are expected to increase by 2.75% in CY 2017 
from estimated FY 2015-16. This figures does not include the sales tax rebate ($200,000 
in FY 2015-16 and $225,000 in CY 2017), transfers to the Capital Fund ($712,835 in FY 
2015-16 and $250,000 in CY 2017), contingency ($0 in FY 2015-16 and $275,000 in CY 
2017) and transfers in from the Water Fund ($244,342 in FY 2015-16 and $244,380 in 
CY 2017). Reasons for increase in true operating expenditures include a new part-time 
payroll clerk, and funds to hire a consultant to assist with implementation of new finance 
software. 

 
 Community Development – The Community Development budget includes costs 

associated with professional planning services for the Village, review and issuance of 
building permits, regulation of land use and development, a comprehensive code review 
and code enforcement activities. Expenditures are expected to decrease by 5.1% from the 
current estimated year-end as the Village implements the strategic activities adopted 
during last fall’s strategic planning session. Contractual services include the following 
anticipated projects:  $50,000 a comprehensive zoning code review in both SY 2016 and 
CY 2017, and $40,000 to complete the South of 55th zoning study in SY 2016.  Staff 
believes that some of the costs associated with these projects may be offset by grants. 
Contractor services for plan review and inspections are expected to remain unchanged. 
The budgets do not include any funds for any recently approved large scale 
developments, which would increase both revenues and expenditures. 

 
 

• Police –Costs associated with the Police Department constitute the largest portion of the 
General Fund budget at 41%, and fund the administration, operation and support of the 
police function, along with the maintenance of the police facility. Overall CY 2017 
expenditures are expected to increase by 2.7% or $76,055. The department achieved 
substantial savings from lowering the number of sworn officers from fourteen (14) to 
thirteen (13), however these savings are offset by increased police pension costs of 
$95,970. Contractual services include the costs associated with dispatch services from 
Du-Comm.  
 

 Fire – Costs associated with the Fire Department comprise 19% of the General Fund 
budget and fund fire suppression, emergency medical services, fire prevention, 
emergency management, and the maintenance of the fire station. Overall CY 2017 
expenditures are expected to decrease by 3.4% or $45,925 from the current year-end 
estimates. The decrease in expenditures is due to two ongoing worker’s compensation 
cases reaching their deductible. In total, fire department insurance deductible payments 
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are expected to cost the Village $60,000 in FY 2015-16. Personnel costs include a $2,570 
increase in the Village’s contribution for fire pensions to $50,400, while administration 
supplies include costs reimbursed with Foreign Fire Insurance Tax receipts. Contractual 
services include the costs associated with dispatch services from Du-Comm.  The Fire 
Department’s Paid-on-Call/Part-Time model allows for high quality fire service at a low 
cost.  In order to maintain this model, it is necessary for the Village to recruit and retain 
quality Fire Department employees. 

 
 Public Works – The Public Works budget reflects the costs associated with the delivery 

of public services to the Village, as well as the maintenance of the Public Works and 
Village Hall facilities. Utility expenses to operate the two storm water pumps, street 
lights and lease fees to operate the intersection lights are included in this budget, along 
with the landscape maintenance for public properties, street maintenance and snow 
removal. Overall expenditures are expected to decrease by 1.1% or $9,935 in CY 2017 
from the estimated FY 2015-16 year-end. Expenses in FY 2015- 2016 were higher 
largely due to unexpected repairs to the Public Works building HVAC system and 
maintenance repairs to the Village’s downtown planters. In SY 2016 and CY 2017 
personnel services include an additional seasonal part-time position.   

 
 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
The Motor Fuel Tax Fund accounts for the Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) revenues restricted by the 
State of Illinois for road repairs and improvements.  It is the Village’s intent to utilize a 
portion of the MFT fund balance over the next several years for road maintenance that would 
normally be paid from the Capital Projects Fund, with the intent to draw down the fund 
balance to 50% of expenditures.  
 
Revenues 
Motor Fuel Tax: Motor Fuel Tax allotments account for virtually all of the revenues in the 
MFT Fund. Municipalities receive a little less than 25% of the state’s 19 cents per gallon tax 
on motor fuel to all municipalities, counties, and many townships. This amount is distributed 
to local governments on a per capita basis.  The total miles driven and the average fuel 
economy of vehicles are the principal drivers of MFT receipts.  The Motor Fuel Tax 
allotments for CY 2017 are estimated to increase 0.4% from the current year-end to 
$225,660.  Following is a ten year history of the Village’s Motor Fuel Tax allotments by 
fiscal year.   
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Expenditures 
CY 2017, expenditures include the purchase of rock salt and liquid calcium chloride for snow 
removal ($60,000). Funds are also included for contract tree trimming and the removal of 
parkway trees ($70,000); pavement resurfacing ($40,000); the removal and replacement of 
sidewalks throughout the Village ($35,000); crack sealing on the Village’s roads ($15,000); 
and contract cleaning, inspection and repairs of the Village’s storm sewer system ($15,000).  
 
WATER FUND 
Revenues 
Water Sales: Water Sales revenues are estimated to be $3.2 million in CY 2017, based on 
the average annual consumption of 225 million gallons over the past five years at a water rate 
of $13.97 per 1,000 gallons, plus a $10 monthly service charge per household. Actual water 
sales may fluctuate widely, however, based on the weather conditions and precipitation 
during a particular year. 
 
Investment Earnings: Investment earnings are expected to be $15,650 in CY 2017 as 
interest rates continue to remain near zero percent and the fund balance has decreased due to 
ongoing water main replacements.   
 
Expenses 
Operating: Operating expenses are budgeted at $2.39 million in CY 2017. Water charges 
from the DuPage Water Commissions are projected to be flat from FY 2015-16 to CY 2017. 
This budget also includes a $100,000 contingency for unanticipated expenses.  
 
Capital Improvements: Budgeted capital improvements include $200,000 for the 
replacement of water mains on Traube and valves on Oxford Avenue in CY 2017.  This is a 
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significant slowdown in replacements in conjunction with a slowdown in the Road 
improvement program. 
 
A significant portion of the Village’s proposed financial software upgrade is attributed to the 
water fund in CY 2017 ($52,500). This system requires replacement as it will no longer be 
supported. 
 
The Water Fund projects the replacement of one dump truck, two pick-up trucks and a loader 
in SY 2016 and CY 2017.  These vehicles will only be purchased if the existing vehicles 
have shown significant wear and tear and is financially beneficial.  
 
In FY 2024-25, the Village’s water meters and MXUs will be twenty-five years old and in 
need of replacement.  This project will cost approximately $1.5 million and is currently 
budgeted in the Village’s ten year capital plan and reserve. However, as we get closer to the 
time of replacement, the Village Board may decide to issue debt for this project (as has been 
done in the past).  
 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
The Capital Projects Fund pays for infrastructure and durable equipment for the Village, 
including roads, vehicles and facilities. The Village maintains a ten year capital plan to 
ensure it can adequately fund its future needs.   
 
Revenues 
Utility Tax: Utility Taxes constitute 67% of the revenues in the Capital Fund in CY 2017 
and are a major revenue source for the Village’s capital improvements and the replacement 
of vehicles, machinery and equipment.  Utility Taxes are received from natural gas, 
electricity and telecommunications usage within the Village.  CY 2017 revenues are 
budgeted at $635,000.  Following is a ten year history of the Utility Tax revenues by fiscal 
year. 

 
 



19 
 

Cell Tower Lease Revenues: Beginning in FY 2014-15, 100% of the cell tower lease 
revenues were allocated to Capital Projects, $262,875 in CY 2017.   
 
Investment Earnings: Investment earnings are expected to be $30,200 in CY 2017. 
 
Grants:  There are no grants budgeted for SY 2016 and CY 2017.  Village staff will attempt 
to find grant funding for many of these projects.  
 
Transfer from the General Fund: Capital Projects revenues include the transfer of 
$250,000 from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund in CY 2017 for Village 
infrastructure improvements and capital equipment replacements.   
 
Expenditures  
The budget provides a detailed listing and narrative for each of the proposed capital projects 
for SY 2016 and CY 2017. Expenditures of $1.66 million and transfers out of $200,280 in 
CY 2017 include $678,500 in road improvements reflecting a slowdown of the catch-up plan. 
An updated ten year capital plan for the Village is included along with ten-year plans for 
each of the individual departments. In SY 2016 and CY 2017, extra reserves in the General 
Fund will not be transferred to Capital Projects to allow for an extra cash margin with the 
change in fiscal year. In CY 2018, a large transfer is expected. 
 

BURLINGTON NORTHERN/CLARENDON HILLS PARKING FUND 
The Burlington Northern/Clarendon Hills (BN/CH) Commuter Parking Fund accounts for the 
Metra Station parking fees that are restricted for the maintenance and repair of the Metra 
Station and parking lot. The BN/CH Fund is an enterprise fund, which reports the same 
functions as business-type activities and uses the accrual basis of accounting, similar to 
private-sector business.  As an enterprise fund, the needs of the BN/CH Parking Fund should 
be largely self-supporting and funded by user fees. 
 
Revenues 
Parking permit fees represent 94% of the fund’s revenues and are budgeted at $58,000 in CY 
2017, flat from the prior year-end, due to lower demand. An additional $4,320 in revenues is 
budgeted for the rental of an ATM at the Metra Station.    
 
Expenses 
Budgeted expenses increased by 8% in CY 2017, resulting from increased costs for the new 
snow removal contract. Other expenses include the normal costs associated with maintaining 
the BN/CH station and lot operations such as, landscape maintenance and cleaning services.   
 
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
The 2009 Debt Service Fund accounts for the payment of the principal and interest on the 
2009 General Obligation (G.O.) Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements 
to Churchill, Grant and Hudson streets.  Property taxes are transferred from Special Service 
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Area No.15 along with the Village’s share from the Capital Projects Fund, for repayment of 
the debt. Payments for principal and interest will be $34,140 in CY 2017. 
 
The 2011 Debt Service Fund accounts for the payment of the principal and interest on the 
2011 G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements to Hudson, Iroquois, 
Mohawk, Ridge, Juliet, North Jackson and Harris streets. Property taxes are transferred from 
Special Service Area Nos.18-23 for repayment of the debt. Payments for principal, interest, 
and paying agent fees will be $42,400 in CY 2017. 
 
The 2012 Refunding Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and 
interest on the Village’s 2012 Debt Certificates.  These certificates were issued to refinance 
the Village’s 2002 Debt Certificates and 2005 Debt Certificates, in order to save $217,000 in 
interest charges.  Repayment of the debt is made through a transfer from the Capital Projects 
Fund.  Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $186,625 in CY 2017. 
 
The 2012A Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and interest on 
the 2012A G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements on Fairview 
Court, Algonquin, Hiawatha, Iroquois, Indian, Mohawk, and Burlington Avenue. Property 
taxes are transferred from Special Service Area Nos. 17 and 24 for repayment of the debt.  
Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $39,040 in CY 2017. 
 
The 2013 Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and interest on the 
2013 G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements on portions of Ann 
Street, Bonnie Lane, Short Street, Eastern Avenue, Powell Street and Sheridan Avenue.  
Property taxes are transferred from Special Service Area No. 25 for repayment of the debt.  
Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $39,575 in CY 2017.   
 
The 2014 Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and interest on the 
2014 G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements on portions of Coe 
Road, Columbine Drive, Hickory Street, Larkspur Lane, Maple Street, Naperville Road, 
Stonegate Road, and Walnut Street.  Property taxes are transferred from Special Service Area 
No. 26 for repayment of the debt.  Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will 
be $60,475 in CY 2017.   
 
The 2015 Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and interest on the 
2015 G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements on portions of 
Blodgett, Chestnut, Golf, Jackson, Jane, McIntosh, Middaugh, Norfolk, Rose, and Waverly.  
Property taxes are transferred from Special Service Area No. 27 and 28 for repayment of the 
debt.  Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $105,840 in CY 2017.   
 
 
Following are ten year histories of the Village’s total outstanding debt and outstanding debt 
per capita by fiscal year.   
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SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FUNDS 
The Special Service Area (SSA) funds exist solely to accumulate property taxes to pay the 
debt service payments associated with the road programs, and Traube and Park Willow water 
mains. SSA 14 was established to collect the property tax in lieu of the parking obligation at 
1 Walker. Upon collection, this tax is transferred to the Economic Development Fund.  SSAs 
15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, and 28 provide for road improvements on the 
Village’s various streets.  More information regarding the special service areas may be found 
in the budget detail. 
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POLICE PENSION FUND 
Revenues 
The Police Pension Fund exists to accumulate funds from the Village’s property tax levy for 
police pensions, and its member contributions.  These funds are used to pay current and 
future pension benefits for police officers. Presently, the fund has fourteen active members. 
Village contributions are based on an annual actuarial valuation, which is used as the basis 
for the tax levy. For CY 2017, the police pension contribution will be $543,850.  Member 
contributions are set by State Statute at 9.91%.   
 
Expenditures  
Budgeted CY 2017 expenses include payments for pension benefits at $667,000, professional 
services associated with the fund such as investment expenses, legal representation, actuarial 
and audit services at $45,830, and the statutorily required trustee training at $2,700.   
 
 
 
FIRE PENSION FUND 
Revenues 
The Fire Pension Fund exists to accumulate funds from the Village’s property tax levy for 
fire pensions and its member contributions.  These funds are used to pay future pension 
benefits for the Fire Chief. Village contributions are based on an annual actuarial valuation, 
which is used as the basis for the tax levy. For CY 2017, the fire pension contribution will be 
$50,400. Member contributions are set by State Statute at 9.455%.   
 
Expenditures  
Budgeted expenses include payments for professional services associated with the fund, such 
as investment expenses, legal representation, actuarial and audit services at $12,040 and the 
statutorily required trustee training at $600. 
 
 



1 N. Prospect Avenue 
Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 

630.286.5412 

www.clarendonhills.us 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Village President and Board of Trustees 
Village Manager 

FROM: Dan Ungerleider, Community Development Director 

DATE: April 4, 2016 

RE: Request for Proposals - 55th Street Sub-Area Plan 

Attached is the Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 55th Street Sub-Area Plan, formerly referred to as the South Side Plan. 
With this RFP the Village is seeking consultant services to develop a component of the village comprehensive plan for the 
incorporated and unincorporated areas south of 55th Street, west of S Kingery Highway (IL-Rt 83), east of Richmond 
Avenue, and north of 59th Street. The subject RFP is reflective of discussions had during Village Board goal sessions held 
on November 1, 2014 and October 31, 2015 and seeks technical services contemplated in this fiscal year budget and the 
proposed upcoming stub-year and calendar year budgets. The Village has repeatedly applied for and been unsuccessful 
obtaining grant funding for this work. Due to the technical nature of this study, the existing and proposed budget for this 
exercise is estimated to not exceed $125,000. 

In addition to the essential components contained in a comprehensive plan study, the 55th Street Sub-Area Plan will also 
address 1) economic development and opportunities for public/private investment, 2) potential future annexation of 
unincorporated properties, 3) community outreach and engagement, and 4) incomplete infrastructure systems and 
services. The consultant will also be directed to utilize, in addition to other historical resources, previous Village studies 
addressing this area: 1) 2015 Water System Capacity Analysis; 2) 1991 Comprehensive Plan; 3) 1980 AD Hoc Committee 
Report; and 4) 1976 55th Street Sub-Area Plan (all available on the Village’s website). The plan will be presented at a public 
hearing before the ZBA/PC and the Village Board for approval as a component of the village comprehensive plan during 
spring 2017. 

The proposed schedule for this project is as follows: 

• Release the RFP April 6, 2016 
• Proposals Due April 25, 2016 
• Finalist Interviews May 2016 
• Selection and Execution of Contract June 2016
• Project Start Summer 2016 
• Project Completion Spring 2017 

The Plan should take approximately nine (9) months to complete, from summer 2016 to spring 2017. 

Requested Action: 
This information is being provided for information purposes only. The selected consultant and related contract for services 
will be presented before the Village Board in June 2016. Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

6.6    4/4/16

vpries
Board packet stamp
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April 6, 2016 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) FROM CONSULTING FIRM 
FOR THE 55th STREET SUB-AREA PLAN FOR THE VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, ILLINOIS 

The Village of Clarendon Hills (the “Village”) is requesting proposals to prepare the 55th Street Sub-Area Plan, a new 
component of the village comprehensive plan, for the Village of Clarendon Hills as described in the enclosed Request for 
Proposals (RFP). 

The Village will conduct a pre-bid information session on April 13 at 10:00 am local time. Participation in the pre-bid 
discussion is non-mandatory, but is offered as a way to best understand the scope of work that the Village want to 
accomplish. The questions and responses noted during the pre-bid discussion will be posted on the Village’s website for 
all interested parties. 

If your team is qualified and experienced in performing the described services, the Village would appreciate receiving 
your proposal as indicated in the RFP. The deadline for submissions to the RFP is 4:00 pm on April 25, 2016. 

Please feel free to contact me at 630-286-5412 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS 

 

Dan Ungerleider, AICP 
Community Development Director 

Enclosure 
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) FROM CONSULTING FIRM 

FOR THE 55th STREET SUB-AREA PLAN FOR THE VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, ILLINOIS 

 

The Village of Clarendon Hills (the “Village”) invites consultants to submit proposals to prepare the 55th Street Sub-Area 
Plan, a new component of the village comprehensive plan, for the Village of Clarendon Hills as described in this scope of 
work. Please Read each section carefully for information regarding the proposal and submittal instructions. 

About the Village 
The Village of Clarendon Hills is located about 18 miles southwest of Chicago in DuPage County. With a population of 
8,434 residents and an area of 1.81 square miles, the Village is a walkable, family-oriented community. Although the 
history of the Village of Clarendon Hills dates back to the 1870s, it has constantly been renewing itself through various 
planning efforts. These plans were developed to ensure that the Village of Clarendon Hills remains a sustainable, thriving 
community well into the future. Our aim is to foster a livable community with solid infrastructure, quality municipal 
services, and open space where residents can enjoy a safe, healthy life. 

General Information 
As a result of responses to this RFP, the Village plans to review submissions and conduct interviews with selected 
consultants to determine who can best meet the requirements outlined below. Negotiations will be held on both the 
scope and the cost to select the consultant that the Village believes can best satisfy its requirements at rates it perceives 
are reasonable for the services provided. Subject to “Reservation of Rights” below, it is anticipated that a contract will be 
awarded for the work described. The contract awarded will be for a period ending approximately nine to twelve months 
from contract initiation. 

Project Background 
The Village of Clarendon Hills desires to develop sub-area plan for the area located at the south of 55th Street, bound by 
S Kingery Highway (IL-Rt 83) to the east, 59th Street to the south, Richmond Avenue on the west, and 55th Street to the 
north. The last time this area was studied was during the development of the 1990 Village Comprehensive Plan. 
Previously, the subject area was studied in 1980 and 1976. In preparation for this study, the Village recently conducted a 
water supply study for the subject area (links to these documents are provided below.) The Village desires to develop a 
Sub-Area Plan that provides long range planning guidance for the area as it related to the community as a whole. 

Related Village Plans and Studies 
• 2015 Water System Capacity Analysis for the South Side Water Supply Area [link] 
• 1991 Comprehensive Plan [link] 
• 1980 Ad Hoc Committee Report regarding 55th Street Sub-Area Planning Area [link] 
• 1976 55th Street Sub-Area Plan [link] 

In addition to the essential components, the 55th Street Sub-Area Plan should also include coverage of the following key 
topic areas: 

1) Economic Development and Opportunities for Public/Private Investment. The Village is primarily a bedroom 
community with limited commercial opportunities along Ogden Avenue, around its commuter rail road station, and 
along 55th Street. The Sub-Area Plan will need to investigate opportunities for economic development and investment 
along 55th Street, Clarendon Hills Road, and Holmes Avenue south of 55th Street. 

http://www.clarendonhills.us/DocumentCenter/Home/View/212
http://www.clarendonhills.us/DocumentCenter/View/116
http://www.clarendonhills.us/DocumentCenter/View/441
http://www.clarendonhills.us/DocumentCenter/View/440
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2) Unincorporated Properties. The Sub-Area is characterized predominantly by residential properties, many of which are 
unincorporated. Although the Village is not currently seeking to annex the unincorporated properties in the planning 
area, this plan should include agreed upon recommendations for future annexation and preparation of infrastructure 
and services as needed to support these properties well into the future. 

3) Community Outreach and Engagement. The South Side has a perceived disconnect from the rest of the Village. In 
fostering a thriving community, it is important that any plans moving forward work to bridge all residents and 
stakeholders of Clarendon Hills. Considering this perception of disconnection, outreach and engagement must be a 
priority throughout the planning and development process. The Sub-Area Plan will need to be developed using a well-
defined Community Outreach and Engagement strategy. 

4) Incomplete Infrastructure Systems & Services. The South Side is facing ongoing challenges with regards to the area’s 
incomplete/disjunction roadway, utility and related systems. The plan will need to address infrastructure and service 
related challenges and identify opportunities within the planning area. Specifically the Village is interested in reviewing 
its water, police and fire services for the planning area, and the potential impacts on the remainder of the Village if 
services to the south were to change or be expanded. The Village recently completed a Water System Capacity Analysis 
for the South Side Water Supply Area in preparation for the Sub-Area Plan. This analysis should be utilized and 
incorporated into the Sub-Area Plan. 

5) Implementation. The plan should include an implementation section which identifies feasible actions needed to 
implement the plan and a timeline with short and long term goals. 

The Village has yet to commence this planning endeavor. Upon completion, the 55th Street Sub-Area Plan will be adopted 
as a component of the Village Comprehensive Plan. 

The contract for this project is expected to be approximately nine (9) months in length, beginning in summer 2016 and 
concluding in spring 2017. 

Scope of Services 
This scope of work seeks to prepare a Sub-Area Plan for the Village of Clarendon Hills’ South Side. Expected project stages 
and activities are described below. Consultants are encouraged to produce deliverables that best fit the needs of 
Clarendon Hills. Consultants should clearly identify their proposed deliverables in the proposal and should clearly tie 
these to the project activities described below. Drafts of all deliverables should be provided to the Village of Clarendon 
Hills to allow sufficient time for review. Deliverables (drafts or final projects) should be provided to the Village at least 
two weeks before their release. 

1) Community and Stakeholder Engagement. The consultant should include a plan for public engagement in their 
proposal, understanding that Village staff will play a leading role in handling meeting logistics. Among the potential 
public engagement activities that should be considered (though not all are required to be included in the proposal) 
are key person interviews, an interactive website, updates to the Planning and Zoning Commission or at Village Board 
meetings, open houses, and public meetings; consultants are encouraged to propose other innovative public 
engagement methods as well.  

2) Existing Conditions. The consultant should propose an approach to analyze key current conditions in the community. 
The format of the examination of existing conditions is left up to the consultant, but the materials should address 
demographics, land use and zoning, housing, transportation, economic conditions, environmental issues, and 
community services and infrastructure. Ultimately, it should include sufficient background to justify and explain the 
recommendations that are eventually made.  
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3) Vision and Goals. The consultant should propose an approach to developing a vision, goal, and/or objective 
statements for this project. These should not contain specific recommendations for action, but should provide general 
principles to be accomplished through the project. 

4) Key Recommendations. At approximately the midpoint of the project, before the preparation of the draft plan begins 
in earnest, consultants should be prepared to discuss the plan’s expected recommendations. The purpose of this 
deliverable is to provide Clarendon Hills with a summary of key recommendations before much time is spent writing 
them up in detail; if there are significant problems with any elements of the plan, they should surface at this point. 
This can be done through preparing a brief memorandum, presentation, or similar document. The deliverable should 
be provided to relevant Village staff for review and comment; it may be appropriate to schedule a meeting to discuss 
these recommendations as well.  

5) Draft Plan. The consultant should work with Village staff to analyze information and data from the existing conditions 
research, the community engagement process, and the response to the presentation of key recommendations; these 
elements should be used to develop the draft plan. The draft plan should address implementation, including actions 
which should be taken in the near future to advance its recommendations. Consultants have flexibility in the format 
and length of the draft plan, but should specify this clearly in the proposal.  

6) Final Plan. The consultant should prepare a final plan based on comments made regarding the draft plan by the Village, 
stakeholders, and others. The Clarendon Hills Zoning Board of Appeals/Plan Commission will review the final plan, and 
ultimately, the Village Board will formally adopt the plan. Consultants should assume that a series of meetings would 
be necessary, including an initial presentation, an informational open house, a formal public hearing, and 
presentations to the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Village Board. Some of these meetings may be able to 
occur concurrently; it is likely that the public hearing can occur at the Plan Commission meeting. The Village of 
Clarendon Hills will require twenty-five (25) hard copies of the Final Plan and one (1) digital copy in PDF format. A copy 
of the Final Plan will be posted on the Village’s website. 

Selection Process and Schedule 
April 6   Release RFP 

April 11   Non-mandatory pre-bid information session at Village Hall Board Room 

April 25   Proposals Due 

May 2016  Interview Finalists 

June 2016  Decision and Execution of Contract 

Submittal Requirements 
Proposals must be received at Village Hall (1 N. Prospect, Clarendon Hills, IL 60514) on or before April 25, 2016 at 4pm. 

Submissions should be submitted in the order presented:  

1) Identify the consultant team that will be involved in this project. Clearly identify the project manager, and specify the 
role of subcontractors. Each individual with significant time on the project should be identified and their role defined 
whether they work for the lead firm or a subcontractor. 

2) Provide a narrative describing the consultant’s approach as it relates to interacting with the Village on the 
management and oversight of the project. Consultants should specify their approach as it relates to conducting the 
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tasks necessary to produce the deliverables, engaging the public and other stakeholders, coordinating with the other 
planning projects that are underway and upcoming, and interacting with the Village on the management and oversight 
of the study. 

3) Expand further on the likely contents and format of the deliverables. Consultants should demonstrate extensive 
knowledge of the elements that are expected to be included in each deliverable. Consultants should also demonstrate 
familiarity with relevant topical issues mentioned in the project description.  

4) Itemized pricing for all components of this project. Specify hourly rates for relevant staff and any other expenses in 
the estimation of cost.  

5) Provide at least three examples of similar work that the consultant has completed. Specify the client, the date 
prepared, and the approximate cost for each example. Provide references for each project including individual contact 
name and phone number. 

Submission of Proposal 
Proposals must be submitted to the Village no later than 4pm on April 25, 2016. Three (3) paper copies of all proposals 
as well as one electronic copy of the proposal is required. Submissions must be in a sealed package or envelope marked 
“55th Street Sub-Area Plan.” The applicant’s organization name and address shall appear in the upper left corner of the 
package. 

Submission of RFP by fax or email is not acceptable. Submissions may be delivered to Village Hall in person or sent (by 
US Postal Service or other reliable means) to the following address: 

Village of Clarendon Hills 
Attn: Community Development Department 
1 N Prospect Avenue 
Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 

There will be no public opening for this RFP. Late submissions will be rejected and returned unopened. Responders are 
responsible for ensuring that their Proposals are received by the Village before the deadline. 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Definitions 
1) The term "Village" whenever used in the specifications shall be construed to mean the Village of Clarendon Hills, 

DuPage County, Illinois. 

2) The term "Consultant" or “Responder” whenever used in the specifications shall be construed to mean the firm 
submitting a Proposal to the Village of Clarendon Hills. 

Preparation of Proposal 
The Proposal Form must be signed by an authorized agent of the Consultant. If the Consultant is a corporation, the 
corporate seal, must be affixed. If the firm is a partnership, all partners shall execute the Proposal, unless one partner 
has been authorized to sign for the partnership. 

Selection Criteria 
All proposals submitted in response to this request for proposals will be analyzed for completeness and cost 
effectiveness. The following criteria will be used in evaluating proposals: 

1) The demonstrated record of experience of the consultant as well as identified staff in providing the professional 
services identified in this scope of work, including addressing the topical issues identified in the Project 
Background and Project Description sections. 

2) The consultant’s approach to preparing a sub-area comprehensive plan that addresses priorities identified in the 
Project Background and Project Description sections. 

3) The consultant’s approach to the sub-area comprehensive plan development process, including community 
engagement, preparation of deliverables, and implementation. 

4) The quality and relevance of the examples of similar work. 
5) Cost to the Village, including consideration of all project costs and pre-hour costs. 

All timely responses received to this scope of work will be reviewed and interviews may be conducted with selected 
submitters the Village determines can best meet the above objectives. Cost will be evaluated against other factors 
based upon professional judgement of those involved in the evaluation. 

As applicable, hourly rates, titles and names of personnel the submitter proposes to use may be requested and 
negotiations will be held as necessary to select the consultant the Village believes can best satisfy its requirements at 
rates it perceives are reasonable for the services provided.  

Conditions 
Consultants are advised to become familiar with all conditions, instructions, and specifications governing this Proposal 
and where applicable, the Consultant shall inspect the site and conditions pertinent to the work involved. Failure to make 
such an inspection shall not excuse the Consultant from performance of the duties and obligations imposed under the 
terms of the contract. Once the award has been made, failure to have read all the conditions, instructions and 
specifications of this contract shall not be cause to alter the original contract or to request additional compensation. 

Withdrawal of Proposal 
Proposals may be withdrawn or canceled at any time by the Responder prior to the proposal due date and time by 
providing a written and signed notice to the Village. After the proposal due date and time, no proposal shall be withdrawn 
or canceled for a period of ninety (90) calendar days. In addition, the successful Consultant shall not withdraw or cancel 
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its proposal after having been notified by the Director of Community Development or his designee that said Proposal has 
been accepted by the Village Board. 

Consideration of Proposals 
No proposal will be accepted from or contract awarded to any person, firm or corporation that is in arrears or is in default 
to the Village upon any debt or contract, or that is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Village, 
or that has failed to perform faithfully any previous contract with the Village. The Village shall accept the proposal that is 
in the best interest of the Village to accept. The selection criterion is outlined in the Special Provisions. The Consultant, if 
requested orally or in writing, must present within ten (10) working days, evidence satisfactory to the Director of 
Community Development of its ability and possession of necessary facilities, financial resources, and adequate insurance 
to comply with the terms of these specifications and contract documents. The Community Development or his designated 
agent shall represent and act for the Village in all matters pertaining to this proposal and the subsequent contract award. 
The Village reserves the right to accept or reject any and all proposals or to waive technicalities and to disregard any 
informality on the proposal, when, in its opinion, the best interest of the Village will be served by such actions. Written 
notification of an award of contract will be mailed to the successful Consultant within seven (7) working days of the Board 
of Trustee’s decision. 

Disqualification of Proposals 
The following will be cause for disqualification of proposals: 

1) Prices excessively high and/or exceed monies available for the intended services; 

2) Failure to offer to meet specified delivery or performance schedules; 

3) Failure to cost out the Proposal in conformance to the required format. 

4) The rights of the Village being limited under any contract clause; 

5) The Village has a reasonable basis to suspect either conflict of interest or collusion among firm(s); 

6) Consultant fails to submit required information, literature, or affidavits with the Proposal; 

7) They are late arriving; 

8) Failure of the Consultant, a partner or a corporate official to fully execute the Proposal; and: 

9) Consultant is prohibited by local, State or Federal law from entering into public contracts. 

Relationship between Consultant and Village 
The Responder shall serve as the Village’s consultant, in the relationship of a buyer and seller of professional services, 
and it is understood that the parties have not entered into any joint venture or partnership with the other. The Consultant 
shall not be considered to be the agent of the Village. The Consultant shall render services in accordance with generally 
accepted and currently recognized practices and principles. The Consultant shall strive to conduct services under this 
contract in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession 
currently practicing in northeastern Illinois under similar conditions as of the date of this contract. Each party shall 
designate one (1) person to act with authority in its behalf. The person designated shall review and respond promptly to 
communications received from the other party. 

Delivery and Reuse of Documents 
All drawings, specifications, reports, and any other project documents prepared by the Consultant in connection with any 
or all of the services furnished thereunder shall be delivered to the Village for the expressed use of the Village. The 
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Consultant does have the right to retain original documents, but shall cause to be delivered to the Village such quality of 
documents so as to assure total reproducibility of the documents delivered. In particular, the Village may request, at no 
additional cost, the delivery of additional sets of drawings or documents if the Consultant fails to deliver a fully 
reproducible document. It is understood that the documents produced by the Consultant for this contract are intended 
for Village use only. Any reuse, without specific written verification by the Consultant, shall be at the Village’s own risk. 

Sub-Contracting 
The Consultant may sub-contract portions of the work. Sub-consultants shall conform, in all respects, to the applicable 
provisions specified for the Consultant, and shall be subject to approval by the Village. The Consultant shall identify all 
proposed sub-consultants who will furnish services under the terms of this RFP. The work to be done by the sub-
consultant shall be outlined in detail in the Proposal submitted by the Consultant. At all times, the Consultant shall 
maintain no less than fifty-one percent (51%) of the dollar value of the contract by employees of the Consultant. 

Contract Amount and Prices 
Unit prices shall be shown for each unit itemized within the submitted Proposal. Other available services/staff should be 
included as a separate fee schedule unless otherwise stated in the Proposal. 

For the Consultant’s services described herein, the Village agrees to pay and agrees to accept a fee based on the fee 
structure negotiated for services contained in the Proposal. Fees are not to exceed the negotiated amount as approved 
by the Village. 

Invoicing and Payment 
1) This contract is for the delivery of professional services. The estimated total amount quoted herein will be considered 

a not-to-exceed amount. 

2) The Consultant shall submit invoices for the cost of services to date in duplicate, but not more than once each month, 
and the statements shall include a detailed breakdown of all charges invoiced. 

3) The invoice shall detail personnel name, title, rate of pay, hours charged and task worked. All direct costs shall be 
itemized consistent with the various categories stated within the Proposal. Multipliers shall be clearly indicated and 
applied to total man-hours summarized for the period. 

4) Invoices shall be based on actual hours of performance. A sample invoice is available for review. 

5) Invoices shall be accompanied by progress reports. The invoices will not be considered complete, and deemed 
unpayable, without a progress report. The progress report will be inclusive of rates of completion for all tasks scoped 
and for rates of completion for all deliverable products. 

6) The Village agrees to make payments and to pay interest on unpaid balances under the provisions of the Local 
Government Prompt Payment Act. 

7) The Village shall withhold five percent (5%) of the total contract payment pending the following: 

a) Satisfactory completion of each phase of the project; 

b) Submission of final reports, and 

c) Presentation of the defined deliverable products. 
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8) Should overruns for any of the items within the Proposal become evident due to unforeseen circumstances, the 
Consultant shall notify the Village immediately and no further work shall be done by the Consultant until authorization 
to proceed in writing has been received from the Village. 

Changes 
The Village reserves the right by written amendment to make changes in requirements, amount of work, or time schedule 
adjustments. The Consultant and the Village shall negotiate appropriate adjustments acceptable to both parties to 
accommodate any changes. 

Suspension of Services 
At any time, by written order to the Consultant, the Village may require the Consultant to stop all, or any part, of the 
services awarded under this contract. Upon receipt of such an order from the Village, the Consultant shall immediately 
comply with its terms and take all steps to minimize the occurrence of additional costs allocable to the services covered 
by the order. The Village will pay for costs associated with suspension provided they are deemed reasonable by the 
Village. 

Termination of Contract 
1) The Village reserves the right to terminate the entire, or any portion of this contract, upon a ten (10) calendar day 

written notice to the Consultant. 

2) The Village further reserves the right to cancel the entire or any part of the contract if the Consultant fails to perform 
any of the provisions in the contract or fails to make delivery within the time stated.  

3) Upon such termination, the Consultant shall cause to be delivered to the Village all surveys, reports, permits, 
agreements, calculations, drawings, specifications, partially and completed estimates and data, as well as products of 
computer aided drafting, design and writing that have been paid for by the Village.  

4) Costs of termination incurred by the Consultant before the termination date will be reimbursed by the Village only, if 
prior to the effective termination date, the Village receives from the Consultant a list of actions necessary to 
accomplish termination and the Village agrees in writing that those actions be taken. Upon receipt of the termination 
notice the Consultant shall stop all work until said agreement is reached. 

5) The Consultant will not be liable to perform if situations arise by reason of strikes, acts of God or the public enemy, 
acts of the Village, fires or floods. 

Insurance 
1) During the term of the contract, the Consultant shall provide the following types of insurance in not less than the 

specified amounts: 
a) Comprehensive General Liability - $1,000,000 per occurrence; 
b) Auto Liability - Combined Single Limit Amount of $1,000,000 on any Consultant owned, and/or hired, and/or non-

owned motor vehicles engaged in operations within the scope of this contract; 
c) Workers Compensation - Statutory; Employers Liability $1,000,000 (the policy shall include a “waiver of 

subrogation”); 
d) Umbrella Coverage - $2,000,000 (this shall apply to General Liability, Auto Liability and Professional Liability, 

except if the amount for Professional Liability exceeds these combined limits, then Umbrella Coverage does not 
need to apply to Professional Liability); and 

e) Professional Liability - $1,000,000, with a deductible not-to-exceed $50,000 without prior written approval. 
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f) The Consultant shall furnish to the Village satisfactory proof of coverage of the above insurance requirements, by 
a reliable company or companies, before commencing any work. Such proof shall consist of certificates by the 
respective insurance companies, as well as policy declaration pages verifying the coverage. Said certificates shall 
contain a clause to the effect that, for the duration of the contract, the insurance policy shall not be canceled, 
expire or changed so as to the amount of coverage, accept after a thirty (30) day advanced written notification to 
the Village. In addition, said certificates shall list the Village and its officers, agents and employees as additional 
insureds on all required insurance policies except the policy for professional liability. 

2) The Consultant shall require sub-consultants, if any, not protected under the Consultant’s policies, to take out and 
maintain insurance of the same nature in amounts, and under the same terms, as required of the Consultant. 

Indemnification 
The Consultant shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the Village, its officers, agents, employees, representatives 
and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or liabilities of any character brought because 
of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons, or property on account of negligent act or 
omission or any willful misconduct of said Consultant, its officers, agents and/or employees arising out of, or in 
performance of any of the provisions of the contract, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements 
of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's Compensation 
Act" or any other State or Federal law, order or decree. In connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, 
the Village, its officers, agents, employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of 
their choice. The Consultant shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all expenses, fees, judgments, 
settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities. 

Compliance with Laws 
The Consultant shall, at all times, observe and comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations of the Federal, State, and 
Village governments, which may in any manner affect the preparation of proposals or the performance of the contract. 

Compliance with OSHA Standards 
The Consultant shall comply with all applicable requirements and standards as specified by the Occupational Safety and 
Health Act for duration of the contract. 

Permits and Licenses 
The Consultant shall obtain, at its own expense, all permits and licenses which may be required to complete the contract, 
and/or required by municipal, state, and federal regulations and laws. 

Taxes 
The Village is exempt, by law, from paying the following taxes: Federal Excise Tax, Illinois Retailer's Occupation Tax, Use 
Tax and Municipal Retailers' Occupation Tax on materials and services purchased by the Village. A copy of the Village 
Tax-Exempt letter will be provided to the successful Consultant when requested. 

Non-Discrimination 
1) Consultant shall, as a party to a public contract:  

a) Refrain from unlawful discrimination in employment and undertake affirmative action to assure equality of 
employment opportunity and eliminate the effects of past discrimination; 

b) By submission of this Proposal, the Consultant certifies that it is an "equal opportunity employer" as defined by 
Section 2000(e) of Chapter 21, Title 42, U.S. Code Annotated and Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 (42 U.S.C., 
Section 2000 (e)); Exec. Order No. 11246, 30 F.R. 12319 (1965); Exec. Order No. 11375, 32 F.R. 14303 (1967) which 
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are incorporated herein by reference. The Equal Opportunity Clause, Section 6.1 of the Rules and Regulations of 
the Department of Human Rights of the State of Illinois, is a material part of any contract awarded on the basis of 
this Proposal. 

2) It is unlawful to discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, age, marital status, physical or 
mental handicap or unfavorable discharge for military service. Consultant shall comply with standards set forth in Title 
VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. S2000 et seq. and The Human Rights Act of the State of Illinois (775 ILCS 
5/1 - 101). 

Force Majeure 
The Village shall not be liable for any fault or delay caused by any contingency beyond their control including but not 
limited to acts of God, wars, strikes, walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements of other 
governmental agencies. 

Venue 
The parties hereto agree that for purposes of any lawsuit(s) between them concerning the contract, its enforcement, or 
the subject matter thereof, venue shall be in DuPage County, Illinois, and the laws of the State of Illinois shall govern the 
cause of action. 



452 Park Avenue 
Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 

630.286.4750 

www.clarendonhills.us 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Kevin Barr, Village Manager 
From: Boyd Farmer, Chief of Police 

Michael D. Millette P.E., Director of Public Works 
Date: March 17, 2016 
Subject: Middaugh Road Advisory Signs 

Parking Restriction Changes – Stonegate Road 

Issue:  

1) Last November, a resident requested that we look at the parking situation on Middaugh Road,
just north of Chicago Avenue, giving consideration to the slight rise and sudden drop in the pavement.  
At the December 4, 2015 Village Board meeting, an Ordinance amendment was proposed to prohibit 
parking on the east side of Middaugh for the first 400 feet north of Chicago.  Based upon public feedback, 
the Board instructed Staff to have our Village Engineer Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) 
perform a full analysis of the situation and provide a recommendation. 

2) The water main installation on Stonegate in 2014 resulted in the new fire hydrants being
installed on the opposite side of the street as before.  The “No Parking Any Time” signs were moved to 
the east side of the road to match the new fire hydrant location, but the Village Code was not changed. 

Analysis:   

1) CBBEL completed their analysis and provided a report, dated March 2, 2016(attached), which
recommends the installation of “Hill Blocks View” warning signs at two locations.  As these are warning 
and not regulatory signs, no ordinance changes would be required however, staff is requesting the 
Board’s concurrence to install them. 

2) We have received no concerns regarding the change in signage on Stonegate since the change
over one year ago.  Therefore we request the parking ordinance be amended accordingly. 

Action Requested (UPDATED 4/1):  Placement on the April 4, 2016 Village board agenda for 

second consideration/adopton.

 Attach: Ordinance 

6.7/9.8  4/4/16

vpries
Board packet stamp
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ORDINANCE NO. _____ 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION SA41.1 
OF THE CLARENDON HILLS VILLAGE CODE 

IN REGARD TO RESTRICTED HOURS PARKING ZONES 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Clarendon Hills, 

DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

 SECTION 1:  That Section SA41.1 (Restricted Hours Parking Zones) of the Clarendon Hills 

Village Code is hereby amended to read in its entirety as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and 

made part hereof. 

 SECTION 2:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, approval 

and publication in pamphlet form as required by law. 

 
ADOPTED this        day of _____2016, pursuant to roll call vote as follows: 

 
 AYES: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 ABSENT: 
 
 APPROVED by me this ____ day of __________, 2016. 
 
         
       ______________________________ 
       Len Austin, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk 

 
 

Published in pamphlet form:    
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Exhibit A 
 
SA41.1: RESTRICTED HOURS PARKING ZONES (Section 41.3): 
 

A. Alabama Avenue, east side only, from 
55th Street south to village limit 

 No parking, all hours 

    
B. Algonquin Road, north side only, from 

Indian Drive to Hiawatha Drive 
 No parking, all hours 

    
C. Allen Court, west side only, from Harris 

Avenue to culd-de-sac. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
D. Allen Court, both sides within the cul-de- 

sac portion 
 No parking, all hours 

    
E. Ann Street, north side only, from 

Eastern Avenue to Byrd Court (except 
for designated marked parking spaces 
located at 144 and 148 Ann Street). 

 No parking, all hours 

    
F. Ann Street, south and west side only, 

from Byrd Court to Harris Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
G. Ann Street, west side, from Eastern 

Avenue to Sheridan Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
H. Arthur Avenue, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Chicago Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
I. Blackhawk Drive, both sides, from 

Chicago Avenue to Algonquin Drive. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
J. Blodgett Avenue, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Norfolk Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
K. Bonnie Lane, south side only, from 

Eastern Avenue to Short Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
L. Burlington Avenue, north side only, from 

130 Burlington east to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 
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M. Burlington Avenue, north side only, from 
Gilbert Avenue west to village limit 

 No parking, all hours 

    
N. Burlington Avenue, south side only, 

from Tuttle Avenue to 200 feet east of 
Arthur Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
O. Byrd Court, north side only, from Ann 

Street to Lions Park. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
P. Chestnut Avenue, south side only, from 

Golf Avenue to Waverly Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
Q. Chestnut Avenue cul-de-sac at the 

eastern termination point of Chestnut 
Avenue at Illinois Route 83 

 No parking, all hours 

    
R. Chicago Avenue, both sides, from 

eastern village limits to western village 
limits. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
S. Chicago Avenue, south side, from 

McIntosh Avenue to Prospect Avenue. 
 No parking, stopping, or standing, 

all hours 

    
T. Churchill Place, west side only, from 

Hudson Avenue to 55th Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
U. Churchill Place cul-de-sac at the 

southern termination point of Churchill 
Place at 55th Street. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
V. Clarendon Hills Road, both sides, south 

from 55th Street to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
W. Coe Road, west side only, from Chicago 

Avenue to Ogden Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
X. Coe Road, east side only, from 150 feet 

south of Maple Street to 200 feet north 
of Maple Street. 

 No parking, all hours 



4/10 

 

 

 
 

    
Y. Colfax Avenue, north side only, from 

Western Avenue to Richmond Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
Z. Columbine Drive, north and west sides 

only, from Stonegate Road to Naperville 
Road. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
AA. Eastern Avenue, southwest side only, 

from Park Avenue to Harris Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AB. Eastern Avenue, southwest side only, 

from Harris Avenue to Ann Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AC. Fairview Court, south, west and east 

inner perimeter, from Chestnut Avenue 
to Chestnut Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
AD. Frontage Road, north side only, from 

Holmes Avenue to eastern village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AE. 56th Street, north side only, from 

Western Avenue west to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AF. 56th Street, north side only from Holmes 

Avenue to Foresthill Drive. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AG. 58th Street, north side only, from 

Holmes Avenue to Illinois Route 83. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AH. 58th Street cul-de-sac at the eastern 

termination point of 58th Street at Illinois 
Route 83 

 No parking, all hours 

    
AI. Gilbert Avenue, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Norfolk Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AJ. Golf Avenue, west side only, from 

Chestnut Avenue to Chicago Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 
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AK. Grant Avenue, west side only, from 
Harris Avenue to Hudson Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
AL. Hamill Lane, north side only, from Ann 

Street east to the cul-de-sac. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AM. Hamill Lane, both sides, within the cul- 

de-sac. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AN. Harris Avenue, north side only, from 

Western Avenue to Walker Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AO. Harris Avenue, south side only, from 

Walker Avenue to Illinois Route 83. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AP. Harris Avenue, both sides, within the cul- 

de-sac at Illinois Route 83. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AQ. Hiawatha Drive, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Algonquin Drive. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AR. Hickory Street, north side only, from 

Coe Road to Jackson Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AS. Holmes Avenue, west side only, from 

Harris Avenue to 55th Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AT. Holmes Avenue, both sides, from 55th 

Street to 56th Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AU. Holmes Avenue, east side only, in front 

of 263 and 265 Holmes Avenue. 
 No parking, Monday through Friday 

6:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 
P.M. to 7:00 P.M. 

    
AV. Holmes Avenue, east side only, from 

56th Street south to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AW. Holmes Avenue, east side only, from 

267 Holmes Avenue south to 55th 
Street. 

 No parking, all hours 
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AX. Hudson Avenue, north side only, from 
Richmond Avenue to Western Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
AY. Hudson Avenue, north side only, from 

Walker Avenue east to Hosek park. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
AZ. Hudson Avenue, north side only, from 

Walker Avenue to Prospect Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BA. Indian Drive, east side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Algonquin Road. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BB. Indian Drive, west side only, from 2 

Indian Drive 160 feet east and south to 
4 Indian Drive 

 No parking, all hours 

    
BC. Iroquois Drive, east side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Algonquin Road. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BD. Irving Street, north side only, from 

Hiawatha Drive west to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BE. Jackson Street, east side only, from 

Chicago Avenue to Ogden Avenue 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BF. Jackson Street, both sides, from 

Chestnut Avenue south to dead end. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BG. Jackson Street, west side only, north 

150 feet from Chicago Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BH. Jane Court, south side only, from 

Prospect Avenue to Golf Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BI. Jane Court, north side only, from 

Prospect Avenue to Golf Avenue. 
 No parking, 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. 

    
BJ. Juliet Court, north side only, from 

Prospect Avenue to Golf Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 
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BK. Larkspur Lane, north and east sides, 

from Stonegate Road to Columbine 
Drive. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
BL. Lynn Court, north side only, from 

Richmond Avenue east to cul-de-sac. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BM. Lynn Court, both sides, within the entire 

cul-de-sac. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BN. Maple Street, south side only, from Coe 

Road to Jackson Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BO. McIntosh Avenue, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Chicago Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BP. McIntosh Avenue, east side only, from 

Chicago Avenue south to closure. 
 No parking, standing or stopping 

7:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. and 2:00 
P.M. to 4:00 P.M. on school days 

    
BQ. Middaugh Road, west side only, from 

Chicago Avenue to Ogden Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BR.    

    
BS. Mohawk Drive, east side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Alogonquin Road. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BT. Naperville Road, north side only, from 

Richmond Avenue to Oxford Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BU. Naperville Road, north side only, from 

Stonegate Road to Jackson Street. 
 No parking, all hours 
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BV. Norfolk Avenue, north/west side only, 
from Chicago Avenue west to village 
limit, except in designated and paved 
parking areas near Notre Dame Church 
and Prospect park. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
BW. Norfolk Avenue, south side, from 

Prospect Avenue to Blodgett Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BX. Oxford Avenue, east side only, from 

Ogden Avenue to Chicago Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BY. Oxford Avenue, west side only, from 

Chicago Avenue to Burlington Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
BZ. Park Avenue, north side only, from 312 

Park Avenue west to Richmond Avenue, 
except designated parking spaces 
provided at 448 Park Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
CA. Park Avenue, south side only, in front of 

307, 309, and 311 Park Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CB. Prospect Avenue, west side, in front of 

Prospect School. 
 No parking 6:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. 

Monday through Friday, school 
days; except buses and area 
marked ECE kindergarten drop off 

    
CC. Prospect Avenue, both sides, from 

Norfolk Avenue to Chicago Avenue, 
except area noted in subsection BU of 
this section. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
CD. Prospect Avenue, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue north 140 feet. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CE. Prospect Avenue, west side only, from 

Park Avenue to Harris Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 
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CF. Prospect Avenue, west side only, from 

Harris Avenue to 55th Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CG. Prospect Avenue, east side only, from 

55th Street 200 feet north. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CH. Powell Street, west side only, from 

Eastern Avenue to Sheridan Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CI. Railroad Avenue, south side only, from 

Walker Avenue to Prospect Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CJ. Ruby Street, south side only, from 

Western Avenue to Walker Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CK. 56th Street, north side only, from 

Holmes Avenue west to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CL. 56th Street, north side only, from 

Western Avenue east to village limit. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CM. Ridge Avenue, north side only, from 

Richmond Avenue to Walker Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CN. Rose Place, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Norfolk Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CO. Ruby Street, north side only, from 

Richmond Avenue to Western Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CP. Sheridan Avenue, north side only, from 

Prospect Avenue to Illinois Route 83. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CQ. Short Street, west side only, from 

Eastern Avenue to Harris Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    



10/10 

 

 

 
 

CR. Stonegate Road, east side only, from 
Naperville Road to Ogden Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
CS. Terrace Drive, west side only, from 

Frontage Road north to dead end. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CT. Traube Avenue, north side only, from 

Richmond Avenue to Oxford Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CU. Tuttle Avenue, west side only, from 

Burlington Avenue to Chicago Avenue. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CV. Walker Avenue, west side only, from 

Park Avenue to Hudson Avenue, except 
area noted in subsection CO of this 
section. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
CW. Walker Avenue, west side in front of 

Walker School. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CY. Walker Avenue, east side only, from 

Hudson Avenue to 55th Street. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
CZ. Walker Avenue, west side only, from 

55th Street 200 feet north. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
DA. Walnut Avenue, north side only, from 

Middaugh Road to Coe Road. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
DB. Waverly Avenue, south side only, from 

Chestnut Avenue to Illinois Route 83. 
 No parking, all hours 

    
DC. Waverly Avenue cul-de-sac at the 

eastern termination point at Illinois 
Route 83. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
DD. Western Avenue, west side only, from 

Park Avenue to 55th Street. 
 No parking, all hours 
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DE. Western Avenue, both sides, from 55th 
Street south to village limit. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
DF. Woodstock Avenue, west side only, 

from Chicago Avenue to Ogden 
Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
DG. The alley, north side of Burlington 

Avenue, both sides, from Golf Avenue 
to Quincy Avenue. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
DH. The alley, north side of Burlington 

Avenue, both sides, from McIntosh 
Avenue east to dead end. 

 No parking, all hours 

    
DI. Those restricted hours parking zones 

posted within the village for the times 
limits actually posted, except herein 
amended as follows: 

  

    
DJ. (1) The north side of Ann Street from 

Prospect Avenue to the eastern exit of 
the Burlington parking lot. 

 8:00 A.M. to 10 A.M., Monday 
through Friday 

    
 (2) The west side of Eastern Avenue 

from Ann Street to Park Avenue. 
 6:30 A.M. to 8:45 A.M., Monday 

through Friday 
    
    
DK. Any roadway in the corporate limits where construction parking has been 

designated by signage stating, "No Parking Between signs Weekday 7:00 AM to 
4:30 PM." 

 (Ord. 00-09-27; amd. Ord. 02-08-26; Ord. 03-09-20; Ord. 04-11-33; Ord. 4-12-37; 
Ord. 04-12-38; Ord. 04-12-56; Ord. 05-03-12; per correspondence dated 8-26- 
2008) 

 
 
 



Village of Clarendon Hills 
Memorandum 

DATE: April 1, 2016 

TO: Village President and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Zach Creer, Assistant to the Village Manager 

SUBJECT: Village of Westmount and Clarendon Hills Park District Road 
Construction Intergovernmental Agreements 

Issue: Staff drafted the attached Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA) with the Village of 
Westmont and the Clarendon Hills Park District for each agency to share costs for the 
Village’s road improvement program.   

Analysis: Westmont will be contributing to the half the construction of Richmond Ave, as 
they have half ownership of the road.  Westmont has agreed to use the Village’s standards 
for these improvements.  Westmont has already approved the IGA at the Village Board 
level.  The final amount consists of:  $147,647.20 for the construction per the bid tab, plus 
7.5%, or $11,073.54, for resident engineering totaling $158,720.74. 

Under the attached IGA, The Clarendon Hills Park District will be contributing to 
regrading and storm sewer work around Hosek Park.  The final amount is $42,105.  This 
agreement still needs to be approved by the Park District. 

Action Requested: Approval of a resolution approving an Intergovernmental Agreement 
between the Village of Clarendon Hills and Clarendon Hills Park District in regard to 
Work in Hosek Park.  Also, approval of  a Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental 
Agreement between the Village of Clarendon Hills and the Village of Westmont in 
regard to the rehabilitation of Richmond Avenue. 

6.8 & 6.9 /9.9 & 9.10  4/4/2016

vpries
Board packet stamp



RESOLUTION NO.  

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS AND  

THE VILLAGE OF WESTMONT IN REGARD TO THE REHABILITATION OF 

RICHMOND AVENUE 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Clarendon 

Hills, DuPage County, Illinois, that the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT 1 and made part hereof. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village President and Village Clerk are hereby 

authorized and directed to execute EXHIBIT 1, on behalf of the Village, as well as execute any and 

all additional documents necessary to carry out the terms and provisions of said EXHIBIT 1. 

 

PASSED and APPROVED this ______ day of _____________________ 2016. 

 

AYES:  

 

NAYS:  

 

ABSENT:   

 

             

Len Austin, Village President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk 



 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS AND  

THE VILLAGE OF WESTMONT IN REGARD TO THE REHABILITATION 

OF RICHMOND AVENUE 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is entered into 

this date __________________   between the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS and 

the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT. The VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS and the 

VILLAGE OF WESTMONT are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a 

"Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Parties have traditionally enjoyed a collaborative relationship 

whenever it has been possible and in the best interests of both Parties; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS is currently engaged in an 

ongoing road reconstruction program which includes the construction of concrete ribbons 

along residential streets; and 

WHEREAS, Richmond Avenue is in need of rehabilitation, currently does not have 

concrete shoulders, and has sidewalk which is in need of replacement; and 

WHEREAS, Richmond Avenue is the joint responsibility of these two Villages at a 

50-50 share; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS and the VILLAGE OF 

WESTMONT have agreed that it would be mutually advantageous to both Parties to repave 

the Richmond Avenue, add concrete shoulders and replace sidewalk (hereinafter referred 

to as, the  Road Improvements"); and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS has agreed to construct 

the Road Improvements as part of its project; and 

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution and 5 

ILCS 220/1 through 220/9 provide the authority for this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT and 

the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS to enter into this Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the mutual 



 

covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the 

Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. INCORPORATION OF PREAMBLES. The preambles hereto, as set forth 

above, are incorporated herein by reference and are made part hereof. 

2. THE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WORK. The VILLAGE OF WESTMONT 

and the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS agree that the Road 

Improvements shall be as depicted on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made 

part hereof, and as described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made part 

hereof. 

3. SURVEY, ENGINEERING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF 

SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS.   The VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS 

shall proceed wi th  the surveying work, engineering, design and construction of 

the Road improvements as part of the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS Road 

Project, which shall be competitively bid in accordance with applicable law. 

4. VILLAGE OF WESTMONT OBLIGATIONS IN REGARD TO THE ROAD 

IMPROVEMENTS. 

In regards to the Road Improvements, the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT shall: 

A. Reimburse the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS for one-half (l/2) of the 

net construction costs of the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, upon 

completion of the Road Improvements and acceptance thereof by the 

VILLAGE OF WESTMONT in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty-

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Dollars and Seventy- Four 

Cents ($158,720.74), and upon receipt of a summary of the costs of the 

VILLAGE OF WESTMONT Project from the VILLAGE OF 

CLARENDON HILLS. Payment hereunder shall be made in accordance with 

the Local Government Prompt Payment Act. 

B. Waive all inspection and permit fees for the Sidewalk Improvements portion 

of the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS Project. 

5. CONVEYANCE OF ROAD IMPROVEMENTS BY BILL OF SALE AND 

MAINTENANCE THEREAFTER.  Upon completion of the Road Improvements 

and confirmation by the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS that said Road 

Improvements have been constructed in substantial compliance with the plans and 



 

specifications therefore, and in compliance with the Clarendon Hills Village Code, 

pursuant to a review by the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT of a set of "as-built" 

documents for said Road Improvements to be provided by the VILLAGE OF 

CLARENDON HILLS to the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT , the VILLAGE OF 

CLARENDON HILLS shall convey said Road Improvements to the VILLAGE OF 

WESTMONT , pursuant to a Bill of Sale, with the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT 

thereafter having the sole ownership of and maintenance obligation relative to said 

Road Improvements. 

6. RIGHT-OF-ENTRY FOR SURVEYING, ENGINEERING, DESIGN AND 

CONSTRUCTION. The VILLAGE OF WESTMONT hereby grants to the 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, and the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON 

HILLS's officers, agents, employees, consultants and contractors, the right to enter 

upon the Richmond Ave right-of-way for the purpose of surveying, engineering, 

designing and constructing the sidewalk improvements contemplated by this 

Agreement. This Agreement shall be in lieu of any approvals, permits or licenses 

otherwise required by the Village Code for entry upon the right-of-way. 

7. VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS INDEMNIFICATION OF THE 

VILLAGE OF WESTMONT. 

The VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS shall indemnify and hold harmless the 

VILLAGE OF WESTMONT, and its officers, agents and employees, with respect 

to any claim or loss, including, not limited to,  attorney's fees, costs and expenses of 

litigation, claims and judgments  in connection with any and all claims for damages 

of any kind which arise out of the construction of the Road Improvements, acts or 

omissions of the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT, or its officers, agents employees, 

consultants or contractors in the performance of, or under this Agreement. The 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS further agrees to require any contractor to 

include the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT, and its elected officials, officers, agents 

and employees, as additional insureds on the insurance policies required of the 

contractor relative to the Sidewalk Improvements, which insurance policies shall be 

in the following amounts: 

Commercial General Liability $2,000,000 per occurrence, $4,000,000 aggregate 

Automobile Liability $2,000,000 per occurrence 

8. VILLAGE OF WESTMONT INDEMNIFICATION OF THE VILLAGE OF 



 

CLARENDON HILLS.  The VILLAGE OF WESTMONT shall indemnify and 

hold harmless the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, and its officers, agents and 

employees, with respect to any claim or loss, including, not limited to, attorney's 

fees, costs and expenses of litigation, claims and judgment s in connection with any 

and all claims for damages of any kind which arise out of the acts or omissions of 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, or its officers, agents or employees, in the 

performance of or under this Agreement. 

9. THIRD PARTIES AND DEFENSES.  This Agreement is entered into for the 

benefit of each of the Parties, solely, and not for the benefit of any third party. 

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any privileges, 

defenses or immunities which either Party may have under the Local Governmental 

and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act with respect to any claim brought 

by a third party. 

10. NOTICES. Notices or other writings which either Party is required to, or may wish 

to, serve upon the other Party in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing 

and shall be delivered personally or sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt 

requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

 

A. If to the Village of Clarendon Hills B.  If to the Village of Westmont 

Village Manager Village Manager 

Village of Clarendon Hills  Village of Westmont1 North 

Prospect Avenue 31 West Quincy Street 

Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 Westmont, IL  60559 

 

or to such other address, or additional individuals/entities, as either Party may 

from time to time designate in a written notice to the other Party. Service by 

certified mail shall be deemed given on the third day following the mailing of said 

notice, and service by personal delivery shall be deemed given upon actual 

delivery. 

 

 

 

11. COUNTERPARTS.   This Agreement shall be executed simultaneously in two 



 

(2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall 

constitute one and the same Agreement. 

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains the entire understanding 

between the Parties. There are no representations, agreements , arrangement or 

understandings, oral or written, between and among the Parties hereto relating to 

the subject matter of this Agreement which are not fully expressed herein. 

13. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Agreement shall be deemed dated and become 

effective on the date on which the last of the Parties executes this Agreement as 

set forth below. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, pursuant 

to authority granted by the adoption of a Motion or Resolution by its Board of Trustees, 

has caused this Agreement to be executed by its President and attested by its Clerk; and 

the VILLAGE OF WESTMONT, pursuant to authority granted by the adoption of a Motion 

or Resolution by its Board of Trustees, has caused this Agreement to be signed by its  

Mayor and attested by its Clerk. 

 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS VILLAGE OF WESTMONT 

 

             

Len Austin, Village President                             Ron Gunter, Village Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: ATTEST:  

 

 

             

Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk                                 Virginia Szymski, Village Clerk 

 



RESOLUTION NO.  
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS AND CLARENDON HILLS 

PARK DISTRICT IN REGARD TO WORK IN HOSEK PARK 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Clarendon 

Hills, DuPage County, Illinois, that the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT 1 and made part hereof. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village President and Village Clerk are hereby 

authorized and directed to execute EXHIBIT 1, on behalf of the Village, as well as execute any and 

all additional documents necessary to carry out the terms and provisions of said EXHIBIT 1. 

 
PASSED and APPROVED this ______ day of _____________________ 2016. 
 
AYES:  
 
NAYS:  
 
ABSENT:   
 

             
Len Austin, Village President 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk 



 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  
VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS AND  

THE CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT IN REGARD TO WORK IN 
HOSEK PARK 

 
 

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is entered into 

this date __________________   between the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS and 

the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT.  The VILLAGE OF CLARENDON 

HILLS and the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT are hereinafter sometimes 

individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Parties have traditionally enjoyed a collaborative relationship 

whenever it has been possible and in the best interests of both Parties; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS is currently engaged in an 

ongoing road reconstruction program which includes the construction of concrete ribbons 

along residential streets; and 

WHEREAS, Hosek Park is maintained by the CLARENDON HILLS PARK 

DISTRICT and is in need of some regrading and storm sewer work; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS and the CLARENDON 

HILLS PARK DISTRICT have agreed that it would be mutually advantageous to both 

Parties to include this regrading and storm sewer work as part of the VILLAGE OF 

CLARENDON HILLS’ 2016 Road Improvement program; and 

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution and 5 

ILCS 220/1 through 220/9 provide the authority for this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the CLARENDON HILLS PARK 

DISTRICT and the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS to enter into this Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the mutual 

covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the 

Parties hereto agree as follows: 

 



 

1. INCORPORATION OF PREAMBLES.  The preambles hereto, as set forth 

above, are incorporated herein by reference and are made part hereof. 

2. THE HOSEK PARK IMPROVEMENTS WORK.  The CLARENDON HILLS 

PARK DISTRICT and the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS agree that the 

regrading and storm sewer work in Hosek Park shall be as depicted on Exhibit 

"A" attached hereto and made part hereof. 

3. SURVEY, ENGINEERING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF 

SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS.  The VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS 

shall proceed wi th  the surveying work, engineering, design, including the 

drawings created by CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT’S engineering 

consultant V3 Companies, and construction of the Hosek Park Improvements as 

part of the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS Road Improvement Project, which 

shall be competitively bid in accordance with applicable law. 

4. CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT OBLIGATIONS IN REGARD TO 

THE HOSEK PARK IMPROVEMENTS.  In regards to the Hosek Park 

Improvements, the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT shall: 

A. Reimburse the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS for the net construction 

costs of the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, upon completion of the 

Improvements and acceptance thereof by the CLARENDON HILLS PARK 

DISTRICT in an amount not to exceed Forty-Two Thousand One Hundred 

and Five Dollars and no Cents ($42,105.00), and upon receipt of a summary 

of the costs of the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT work from the 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS.  Payment hereunder shall be made in 

accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act. 

B. Waive all inspection and permit fees for said Improvements portion of the 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS Project. 

5. CONVEYANCE OF HOSEK PARK IMPROVEMENTS BY BILL OF SALE 

AND MAINTENANCE THEREAFTER.  Upon completion of the Hosek Park 

Improvements and confirmation by the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS that 

said Improvements have been constructed in substantial compliance with the plans 

and specifications therefore, and in compliance with the Clarendon Hills Village 

Code, pursuant to a review by the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT of a set 

of "as-built" documents for said Improvements to be provided by the VILLAGE OF 



 

CLARENDON HILLS to the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT, the 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS shall convey said Improvements to the 

CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT, pursuant to a Bill of Sale, with the 

CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT thereafter having the sole ownership of 

and maintenance obligation relative to said Improvements. 

6. RIGHT-OF-ENTRY FOR SURVEYING, ENGINEERING, DESIGN AND 

CONSTRUCTION.  The CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT hereby grants 

to the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, and the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON 

HILLS's officers, agents, employees, consultants and contractors, the right to enter 

upon Hosek Park for the purpose of surveying, engineering, designing and 

constructing the Improvements contemplated by this Agreement.  This Agreement 

shall be in lieu of any approvals, permits or licenses otherwise required by the 

Village Code for entry upon the right-of-way. 

7. VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS INDEMNIFICATION OF THE 

CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT.  The VILLAGE OF CLARENDON 

HILLS shall indemnify and hold harmless the CLARENDON HILLS PARK 

DISTRICT, and its officers, agents and employees, with respect to any claim or loss, 

including, not limited to,  attorney's fees, costs and expenses of litigation, claims and 

judgments  in connection with any and all claims for damages of any kind which 

arise out of the construction of the Hosek Park Improvements, acts or omissions of 

the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT, or its officers, agents employees, 

consultants or contractors in the performance of, or under this Agreement.  The 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS further agrees to require any contractor to 

include the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT, and its elected officials, 

officers, agents and employees, as additional insureds on the insurance policies 

required of the contractor relative to said Improvements, which insurance policies 

shall be in the following amounts: 

Commercial General Liability $2,000,000 per occurrence, $4,000,000 aggregate 

Automobile Liability  $2,000,000 per occurrence 

8. CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT INDEMNIFICATION OF THE 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS.  The CLARENDON HILLS PARK 

DISTRICT shall indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON 

HILLS, and its officers, agents and employees, with respect to any claim or loss, 



 

including, not limited to, attorney's fees, costs and expenses of litigation, claims and 

judgment s in connection with any and all claims for damages of any kind which 

arise out of the acts or omissions of VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, or its 

officers, agents or employees, in the performance of or under this Agreement. 

9. THIRD PARTIES AND DEFENSES.  This Agreement is entered into for the 

benefit of each of the Parties, solely, and not for the benefit of any third party. 

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any privileges, 

defenses or immunities which either Party may have under the Local Governmental 

and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act with respect to any claim brought 

by a third party. 

10. NOTICES.  Notices or other writings which either Party is required to, or may wish 

to, serve upon the other Party in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing 

and shall be delivered personally or sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt 

requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

 

A. If to the Village of Clarendon Hills B.  If to the Clarendon Hills Park District 

Kevin Barr                                                      Donald H. Scheltens 

Village Manager Executive Director 

Village of Clarendon Hills  Clarendon Hills Park District 

North Prospect Avenue 315 Chicago Ave  

Clarendon Hills, Illinois 60514 Clarendon Hills, IL 60514 

 

or to such other address, or additional individuals/entities, as either Party may 

from time to time designate in a written notice to the other Party. Service by 

certified mail shall be deemed given on the third day following the mailing of said 

notice, and service by personal delivery shall be deemed given upon actual 

delivery. 

11. COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement shall be executed simultaneously in two 

(2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall 

constitute one and the same Agreement. 

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This Agreement contains the entire understanding 

between the Parties. There are no representations, agreements , arrangement or 

understandings, oral or written, between and among the Parties hereto relating to 



 

the subject matter of this Agreement which are not fully expressed herein. 

13. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Agreement shall be deemed dated and become 

effective on the date on which the last of the Parties executes this Agreement as 

set forth below. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, pursuant 

to authority granted by the adoption of a Motion or Resolution by its Board of Trustees, 

has caused this Agreement to be executed by its President and attested by its Clerk; and 

the CLARENDON HILLS PARK DISTRICT, pursuant to authority granted by the 

adoption of a Motion or Resolution by its Board of Trustees, has caused this Agreement to 

be signed by its President and attested by its Clerk. 

 

VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS CLARENDON HILLS PARK 

DISTRICT 

 
             
Len Austin, Village President                             Greg Johnson, Park Board President 
 
 
ATTEST: ATTEST:  
 
 
             
Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk                                 Kathy Forzley, Park Board Secretary 
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   EXTEND 2' OUTSIDE ALL PAVED AREAS.

2. LIMITS OF TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL

   PIPE SIZES OVER 24", USE O.D. PLUS 24"

   PIPE SIZES UP TO 24", USE I.D. PLUS 20"

1. EXCAVATION LINE :

NOTES:

TRENCH BACKFILL SECTIONS FOR STORM SEWER

FOR STORM SEWER
AND REPLACEMENT

PAVEMENT REMOVAL 
APPROXIMATE LIMIT OF 

AND REPLACEMENT
SIDEWALK REMOVAL

OR APPROVED EQUAL
AREAS WITH NAG S75BN
ALL DISTURBED GRASS

SEED AND BLANKET

@ 0.20%
25 LF - 36" RCP

FULL DEPTH PATCH

A B

D

E

A

E     COMPACTED TRENCH BACKFILL

 

D     6" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE CA-6 (TYPE B)

 

C     4.5" BITUMINOUS BINDER COURSE

 

B     1.5" BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE

 

      EXISTING PAVEMENT AND REPLACE WITH:

A     FULL DEPTH SAWCUT REMOVE 

C

VARIESVARIES

EXCAVATED TRENCH

BACKFILL IN

COMPACTED TRENCH

PAVEMENT

EXISTING

   EXPENSE.

   PAVEMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTORS 

   CONTRACTOR. IF ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENT OCCURS WITHIN 12 MONTHS,

3. PAVEMENT REPLACED SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND/OR REPAIRED BY THE

   COMPACTED TO MEET CITY OF ELMHURST AND IDOT SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL TRENCH BACKFILL AND AGGREGATE BASE COURSE SHALL BE PLACED AND 

1. PROVIDE TRENCH BACKFILL TO THE SUBGRADE OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT.

NOTES:

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

1.0% MIN.
2.0% MAX.

5'

(CA-6)
4" AGGREGATE BASE

(4000 P.S.I.) 
CONCRETE
5" P.C.

(TYP)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

   MINIMUM LONGITUDINAL SLOPE = 0.5%

1. MAXIMUM LONGITUDINAL SLOPE = 5.0%

NOTES:

STORM SEWER
ON THE EXISTING 36"

CONSTRUCTED IN-LINE 
7' MANHOLE SHALL BE 

BY OTHERS
WILL BE CORED IN FUTURE
CONNECTION TO SOUTHEAST
IE 36" RCP NW= 724.01
RIM = 733.8
AND CLOSED LID
5' MANHOLE WITH FRAME
E: 1085623.7
N: 1866646.0
ST 1-2

IE 36" RCP SE = 723.97

AND CLOSED LID
7' MANHOLE WITH FRAME
E: 1085614.3
N: 1866669.2
ST 1-1

BASKET (TYP)
INLET FILTER 

     IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETED AND THE SITE HAS BEEN ADEQUATELY STABILIZED.
     AND BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES UNTIL THE PROPOSED 
     IN PAVED AREAS AS INDICATED.  INLET FILTEER BASKETS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE 
7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL INLET BASKET FILTERS IN OPEN LID STRUCTURES

     FRAME AND GRATES SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY REQUIREMENTS.
     STRUCTURES IN PAVEMENT SHALL BE NEENAH R-1772 OR APPROVED EQUAL.  ALL
     SHALL BE NEENAH R-2502 OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND FRAME AND CLOSED LID
6.  UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, FRAME AND OPEN LID STRUCTURES IN PAVEMENT

5.  ALL DISTURBED GRASS AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED WITH SOD.

     LOT AND SHALL TIE IN AT EXISTING ELEVATIONS.
4.  PAVEMENT PATCH AREAS SHALL MATCH THE EXTENTS OF THE EXISTING PARKING 

3.  REPLACE GRAVEL SHOULDER AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING.

     SLOPE ON ALL SIDEWALKS TO COMPLY WITH THE ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE.
2. PROVIDE 2.00% MAX (1.00% MIN) CROSS SLOPE AND 5.00% MAX LONGITUDINAL

    PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.
    DEPTH AND LOCATION OF ALL INVERTS AND STORM SEWER IN THE VICINITY 
    PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.  HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE 
1. BASED ON BEST AVAILABLE DATA, THERE ARE NO UTILITY CONFLICTS WITH THE 

NOTES:
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Village of Clarendon Hills 
Department of Public Works 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 29, 2016 
TO: Kevin Barr, Village Manager 
FROM: Michael D. Millette, P.E., Director of Public Works 
SUBJECT: 2016 Water Main Replacement – Resident Engineering 

Issue:  As part of the proposed SY 2016 Water Capital Budget, $1,400,000 is designated for water main 
replacement.  A contract for professional engineering services to design this year’s program was awarded 
to Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) last October.  Additional services are required to 
perform resident engineering (construction observation) tasks such as inspection of the work, calculation 
of quantities, quality assurance and resident communication. 

Analysis:  CBBEL will be providing resident engineering services for the 2016 Road Improvement 
program which includes all streets affected by the 2016 Water Main Replacement program.  To provide as 
seamless a transition as possible between the two programs, both for the affected residents and staff, we 
recommend awarding the water main resident engineering services to CBBEL.  This is consistent with the 
past practice of the last three years. 

CBBEL’s estimate for this work is $127,500.  $27,000 of this expense is partially contained within the 
current Water Capital budget and the remaining $100,500 in SY 16. 

Action Requested:  Adoption of the resolution approving the engineering services agreement with 
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for resident engineering services for the 2016 Water Main 
Replacement program on the April 4, 2016 consent agenda. 

Attach: Resolution w/ contract 
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RESOLUTION NO. _________  
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN ENGINEERING SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF CLARENDON HILLS, DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 

(2016 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM) 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Village of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Village”), 
acting by and through its Village President and Board of Trustees (the “Village Board”), is a 
municipal corporation operating pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village has employed for nineteen (19) years Christopher B. Burke 

Engineering, Ltd. to provide Engineering Services for Village residents, businesses and other 
members of the general public; and  
 

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of its Director of Public Works and Village 
Manager, the Village Board has determined that it is in the best interests of the Village to enter into 
a new Engineering Services Agreement for a period not to exceed one (1) year with Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering, Ltd. pursuant to an agreement substantially in the form attached hereto and 
made a part hereof as Exhibit A. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

 
 SECTION 1. – Recitals:  The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into, 
and made a part of, this Resolution as the findings of the Village Board. 
 

SECTION 2. – Approval of the Engineering Services Agreement:  The Village hereby 
approves the Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 
A, and directs the Village President or an authorized designee to negotiate final terms, if any, with 
the advice of the Village Attorney. 

 
SECTION 3. – Authorization and Direction:  The Village President is hereby authorized, 

empowered and directed to sign, and the Village Clerk to attest thereto, the agreement presented herein 
and any finally negotiated terms as set forth therein. 
 

SECTION 4. – Other Actions Authorized:  The officers, employees and/or agents of the 
Village shall take all actions necessary or reasonably required to carry out and give effect to the 
intent of this Resolution and otherwise to consummate the transactions contemplated herein, and 
shall take all actions necessary in conformity therewith including, without limitation, the execution 
and delivery of all documents required to be delivered in connection with the transaction 
contemplated herein. 

 
SECTION 5. – Acts of Village Officials:  That all past, present and future acts and doings 

of the officials of the Village that are in conformity with the purpose and intent of this Resolution 
are hereby, in all respects, ratified, approved, authorized and confirmed. 

 
  



 

SECTION 6. – This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its passage and 
approval as required by law. 
 

PASSED and APPROVED this _______ day of ______________, ______. 
 
AYES:         
 
NAYS:  
 
ABSENT:   
 
 

      
             

  Len Austin, Village President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
  Dawn M. Tandle, Village Clerk 



































MINUTES OF A 

REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

Village of Clarendon Hills 

One North Prospect Avenue, Clarendon Hills, Illinois 

March 21, 2016 

President Austin called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

1. ROLL CALL

Present at Roll Call:  President Austin, Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll 

Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

Also Present: Village Manager Barr, Assistant to the Village Manager Creer, Police Chief Farmer, 

Fire Chief Leahy, Public Works Director Millette, Community Development Director Ungerleider, 

and Clerk Tandle 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS/PRESIDENT’S REPORT

3.1. Trustee Flood moved approval of a Proclamation Celebrating the Accomplishments of Reece 

O’Connor of Boy Scout Troop 8. Trustee Knoll seconded. 

On the call of the roll, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes:     Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll and President Austin 

Nays:     None 

Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

MOTION CARRIED 

The Village Board, Scout Master Tim Poissons, and the O’Connor family extended their 

congratulations to Reece for having achieved the status of Eagle Scout and accomplishing 

the rare achievement of earning every Merit Badge offered by the Boy Scouts of America. 

3.2. Trustee Flood moved concurrence with President Austin’s appointment of Karin Hanke to 

fill the vacancy on the Zoning Board of Appeals/Plan Commission (term expiring May 31, 

2020). Trustee Knoll seconded. 

On the call of the roll, the vote was as follows: 

Ayes:     Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll and President Austin 

Nays:     None 

Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

MOTION CARRIED 

3.3. President Austin announced that the Village recently received Level II Accreditation from 

the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency (IRMA) in recognition of achieving the 

highest level of risk management excellence in 2015. In addition to being awarded a 

recognition plaque and a check in the amount of $1,500, the Village will receive a large 

credit on its premiums. 

VB  9.1   4/4/16
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4. ADDRESSES FROM THE AUDIENCE – NON-AGENDA ITEMS – There were none. 

 

5. RECESS TO STANDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 

Trustee Knoll moved to recess to the Community and Intergovernmental Affairs, Finance, Land 

Use, Public Safety, and Public Services Committees at 7:15 p.m. Trustee Jorissen seconded. 

 On the call of the roll, the vote was as follows: 

 Ayes:     Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll and President Austin 

 Nays:     None 

 Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Community and Intergovernmental Affairs 
 

1. The 2016 Dancin’ in the Street summer concerts have been scheduled every Wednesday 

from June 22 through July 27. The Special Events Committee requested issuance of a Temporary 

Special Event Liquor License and waiver of the liquor license fee for the concert series. The 

volunteers who will be serving alcohol will be required to comply with BASSET training, 

wristband, and clear cup requirements. 

 

2. The Chamber of Commerce will be sponsoring the 2016 Daisy Days festival on Friday and 

Saturday, June 17 and 18. A License Agreement was presented for approval that authorizes the 

Chamber to control certain Village rights-of-way and close the Metra station parking lot during the 

event. 

 

3. The Chamber of Commerce requested issuance of a Temporary Special Event Liquor 

License and waiver of the liquor license fee for the 2016 Daisy Days festival. Chamber members 

who will be serving alcohol will be required to comply with BASSET training, wristband, and 

clear cup requirements. 

 

4. The Salvation Army requested permission to conduct two roadside fundraising events in the 

Village in 2016. “Donut Days” is scheduled for June 3 and 4 and the “Red Kettle Campaign” is 

scheduled to run from November 4 through December 24. Chief Farmer requested that the 

Salvation Army be granted permission to conduct the fundraising events contingent upon 

providing a current Certificate of Insurance and a Hold Harmless Agreement. He will discuss 

locations and safety concerns with the Salvation Army coordinators prior to the events. 

 

Finance 
 

1. Finance Director Peg Hartnett resigned on March 18, 2016. Rich Hentschel was hired as 

Interim Finance Director until a new Finance Director is hired. In order to provide some overlap 

with Ms. Hartnett, Mr. Hentschel began work on March 17, 2016. A Resolution was presented for 

adoption that ratifies the employment agreement between the Village and GovTempsUSA for the 

interim services of Mr. Hentschel. It was noted that the Village has successfully used the 

recruitment services of GovTempsUSA in the past. 
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Land Use 
 

1. On April 20, 2015, the Board granted Final Planned Unit Development (PUD) Plan 

Approval for the property commonly known as 103 S. Prospect Avenue (Subject Property). 

Pursuant to Section 20.14.8 of the Village Code, construction is required to begin within one year 

following Final PUD Plan Approval. Because a judgment in the 2013 lawsuit which sought to 

invalidate the Special Use Approval for a PUD for the Subject Property and the granting of a PUD 

for the Subject Property was rendered only recently in favor of the Village and in light of the 

Plaintiffs’ pending appeal, Michael Van Zandt, owner and developer of the Subject Property, 

requested that the Board grant an extension of the date by which construction must begin in 

furtherance of the Final PUD Plan Approval. An Ordinance was presented for adoption that grants 

Mr. Van Zandt a one-year extension of the one-year construction commencement requirement 

outlined in Section 20.14.8 of the Village Code to allow construction to begin on or before 

April 19, 2017. 

 

 Public Safety 

 

1. The Village purchased Fifth Third Bank’s lot located at 318 Park Avenue in January 2016. 

Staff determined that the lot was primarily being used by the Clarendon Hills Post Office and a 

few commuters. The post office has been leasing a portion of the lot from Fifth Third Bank for 

$1,300 per year. Approximately 15 postal employees currently park in the lot and ten mail trucks 

are parked there overnight. Staff has been considering options to regulate parking at the site. 

Village Manager Barr recently contacted a postal service representative in South Carolina to 

discuss an annual lease arrangement. However, the representative indicated that the postal service 

would prefer a five-year lease arrangement. Village Manager Barr will continue to discuss this 

issue with the postal service to reach a mutually beneficial arrangement. Staff recommended 

opening the remainder of the lot for daily commuter parking using the Village’s Passport Parking 

system, which is currently used for metered parking and is easy to enforce. The fee is $3 per day 

per vehicle. 

 

2. The 2014 water main replacement on Stonegate Road resulted in transferring the fire 

hydrants from the west side of the street to the east side of the street. “No Parking Any Time” 

signs were also moved to identify the location of the new fire hydrants but the Village Code has 

not yet been amended. An Ordinance was presented for first consideration that amends 

Section SA41.1 of the Village Code to reflect that parking is now prohibited on the east side of 

Stonegate Road from Naperville Road to Ogden Avenue. 

 

3. The Board recently considered prohibiting parking on the east side of Middaugh Road for 

the first 400 feet immediately north of Chicago Avenue because of potential sightline hazards due 

to the slight rise and sudden drop in the road. Based on public feedback, the Board instructed staff 

to ask Village Engineer Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) to perform a sight 

distance analysis for that section of Middaugh Road. CBBEL concluded its analysis and provided 

a report which recommended installing warning signs at two locations on Middaugh Road. In 

accordance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) of Illinois, CBBEL 

recommended that warning signs labeled “Hill Blocks View” be installed. The Board concurred 

with CBBEL’s recommendation and instructed staff to install the two new signs. 
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4. The Police Department is in possession of five vehicles that were seized by the Department 

during separate arrests and subsequently awarded to the Village by the DuPage Circuit Court. 

Staff requested authorization to dispose of the vehicles by eBay auction. An Ordinance was 

presented for adoption authorizing the sales. 

 

Public Services 

 

1. Republic Services, the Village’s refuse collector, recently requested that the Board consider 

changing the current schedule for trash, yard waste, and recycling collection from Monday and 

Wednesday to Tuesday throughout the Village beginning May 1. This adjustment would provide a 

uniform collection day for residents and additional efficiencies for Republic Services. In return, 

Republic Services has agreed to waive this year’s 2% contractual increase. Residents will be 

notified in advance of adjustment. A Resolution approving the First Amendment to the Residential 

Solid Waste, Yard Waste and Recycling Services Agreement with Republic Services was 

presented for adoption. 

 

2. As part of the ongoing Village facilities study, FGM Architects (FGM) evaluated the Village 

Hall’s aging cupola, which leaks and is causing water damage to the roof and attic. FGM 

recommended removing the existing cupola, patching and re-shingling the roof, and fabricating a 

replicate cupola to be installed independent of the roof structure. An alternative option would be to 

simply remove the cupola completely and repair the roof. Because of the historical significance of 

the Village Hall cupola, the Board supported replacing it. The fiscal year 2015-2016 budget 

includes $50,000 for the replacement or renovation of the cupola. A Resolution approving an 

agreement between the Village and Americlock, Inc. in the amount of $22,375 to fabricate and 

install a new cupola and wind vane was presented for adoption. It was noted that there will also be 

an additional cost of $7,500 to dismantle and remove the existing cupola and repair the roof. 

 

6. RECONVENE THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 
 

Trustee Flood moved to reconvene the Village Board meeting at 8:10 p.m. Trustee Knoll 

seconded. 

 On the call of the roll, the vote was as follows: 

 Ayes:     Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll and President Austin 

 Nays:     None 

 Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 

7. ADDRESSES FROM THE AUDIENCE – AGENDA ITEMS – There were none. 

 

8. CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE 
 

Trustee Flood moved to approve the Consent Agenda as itemized by President Austin. Trustee 

Knoll seconded. 
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 On the call of the roll, the vote was as follows: 

 Ayes:     Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll and President Austin 

 Nays:     None 

 Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8.1. Approval of the Regular Village Board Meeting Minutes of March 7, 2016 – OMNIBUS 

VOTE 

 

8.2. Authorization to issue a Temporary Special Event Liquor License and waive the liquor 

license fee for the 2016 Dancin’ in the Street summer concert series – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.3. Approval of a License Agreement between the Village of Clarendon Hills and the Clarendon 

Hills Chamber of Commerce for the 2016 Daisy Days festival – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.4. Authorization to issue a Temporary Special Event Liquor License and waive the liquor 

license fee for the Clarendon Hills Chamber of Commerce 2016 Daisy Days festival – 

OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.5. Grant permission for the Salvation Army to conduct two roadside solicitations – Donut Days 

on June 3 and 4, and the Red Kettle Campaign from November 4 through December 24, 

contingent upon the submission of a current Certificate of Insurance and Hold Harmless 

Agreement – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.6. Approval of Claims Ordinance 16-03-02 – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.7. Acceptance of the Treasurer’s Report for the Period May 1, 2015 through December 31, 

2015 – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.8. Adoption of a Resolution Approving an Employment Agreement for Interim Finance 

Director (Richard Hentschel) between the Village of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, 

Illinois and GovTempsUSA, LLC (Resolution No. R-16-06) – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.9. Second Consideration/Adoption of an Ordinance Extending the Construction Commence-

ment Date Relative to the Planned Unit Development Approved for the Property Commonly 

Known as 103 S. Prospect Avenue (Ordinance No. 16-03-10) – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.10. First Consideration of an Ordinance Amending Section SA41.1 of the Clarendon Hills 

Village Code in regard to Restricted Hours Parking Zones – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.11. Waive First Consideration, Second Consideration/Adoption of an Ordinance Authorizing the 

Sale of Surplus Property (1993 Mercury, 2002 Nissan, 1988 Toyota, 2002 Buick, and 1996 

Chevrolet) through an “On-Line” Auction Service (Ordinance No. 16-03-11) – OMNIBUS 

VOTE 
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8.12. Adoption of a Resolution Approving the First Amendment to the Residential Solid Waste, 

Yard Waste and Recycling Services Agreement between the Village of Clarendon Hills, 

DuPage County, Illinois and Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC (Resolution No. 

R-16-07) – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

8.13. Adoption of a Resolution Approving a Cupola Replacement Agreement between the Village 

of Clarendon Hills, DuPage County, Illinois and Americlock, Inc. in the Amount of $22,375 

(Resolution No. R-16-08) – OMNIBUS VOTE 

 

9. REPORTS OF OFFICERS 
 

• Assistant to the Village Manager Creer reported that the recruitment process for a full-time 

Finance Director has begun. A number of qualified candidates have applied for the position. 

Interviews are anticipated to be conducted in April. He also noted that the Special Events 

Committee has secured all sponsorships for the 2016 summer concert series. 

 

• Police Chief Farmer announced that Officer Brett Robak graduated from the Cook County 

Sheriff’s Police Academy on March 18, 2016. Officer Robak will attend an additional week 

of advanced training offered by the Academy before he begins the Department’s field 

training program. Chief Farmer noted that the Department will then be back to the optimum 

number of 13 sworn officers. He also noted that two seized vehicles were recently sold by 

eBay auction in the amount of $13,800. 

 

• Public Works Director Millette reported that tree-root pruning began last Friday and 

pavement grinding and valve work is scheduled to begin next week prior to starting the 2016 

Water Main Replacement Program, winter tree pruning was completed today, and Public 

Works crews will continue to spread dirt, seeds, and straw for the final stage of the 2015 

Road Improvement Program. He noted that the contract for the 2016 Road Improvement 

Program is scheduled to be award at the April 18, 2016 Village Board meeting. 

 

10. OTHER BUSINESS – There was none. 

 

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION – There was none. 

 

12. ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Trustee Knoll moved to adjourn the 

meeting at 8:22 p.m. Trustee Jorissen seconded. 

 On the call of the roll, the vote was as follows: 

 Ayes:     Trustees Flood, Jorissen, and Knoll and President Austin 

 Nays:     None 

 Absent:  Trustees Jordan, McGarrah, and Stach 

 MOTION CARRIED 

       ______________________________ 

                 Dawn M. Tandle 

               Village Clerk 
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